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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING & WORK SESSION AGENDA   


 
DATE:  Tuesday, June 23, 2020 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse  
   (REMOTE)  
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
8:30 am • Call to Order 
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 6/02/20 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. Service Quote; Brown’s Medical Imaging; Gunnison County Detention Center 
2. Contract Amendment No. 4; Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment; LPHA 
3. Purchase of Service Agreement; Regional Core Services – Substance Abuse and Additional 


Family Services; The Center for Mental Health 
4. Provider Agreement; Gunnison County Juvenile Services & RE1J School District 
5. Amended Application for Federal Assistance SF-424; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional 


Airport 
 


8:35  • House Bill 20-1421; Concerning Delinquent Interest Payments for Property Tax Payments 
 
8:50  • Certification of Deliquent Taxes & Authorization for County Treasurer Debbie Dunbar to Collect 
   Those Taxes Pursuant to C.R.S. 30-20-420; Dos Rios, Antelope Hills, Somerset and North 
   Gunnison Divisions of the Gunnison County Sewer & Water District 
 
8:55 • Vouchers & Transfers 
 
 • Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Reports 
 
 • Treasurer’s Report 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 
9:00  • Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees Quarterly Update  
 
10:30 • USFS Gunnison Ranger District Update 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
Zoom Meeting: 
Time: Jun 23, 2020 08:30 AM Mountain Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89644125266?pwd=b09yTUNldUdUZmcxMm5qQU84Z2pnQT09 
 
Meeting ID: 896 4412 5266 
Password: 384834 
One tap mobile 
+14086380968,,89644125266#,,,,0#,,384834# US (San Jose) 
+16699006833,,89644125266#,,,,0#,,384834# US (San Jose) 
 



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89644125266?pwd=b09yTUNldUdUZmcxMm5qQU84Z2pnQT09





GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING & WORK SESSION AGENDA   


 
DATE:  Tuesday, June 23, 2020 Page 2 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse  
   (REMOTE)  
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
 http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.  
 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings
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County Attorney Review: Required Not Required
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Parties to the Agreement:
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 Revised April 2015


Comments:
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Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


5


6/19/2020


ok   db   6/18/20


Motion


The draft Regular Meeting minutes from 6/2/20 are attached for consideration.


DRAFT BOCC Meeting Minutes; 20200602


6/18/2020


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


6/23/2020


Liz Mense
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


June 2, 2020 
 


The June 2, 2020 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado. Present were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson  Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
Roland Mason, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 8:31 am.   
 
AGENDA REVIEW: There were no changes to the agenda 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve 
the Consent Agenda as presented. Motion carried.  


1. Liquor License Renewal; Birdsey Enterprises LLC dba Taylor Park Marina; 6/11/2020 – 6/11/2021 
2. Liquor License Renewal; Irwin Backcountry Guides LLC dba Taylor River Lodge; 7/6/2020 – 


7/6/2021 
3. Liquor License Renewals; Elk Creek Marina dba Elk Creek Marina, 6/03/2020 – 6/21/2021; Elk 


Creek Marina dba Lake Fork Marina, 6/3/2020 – 6/3/2021; and Elk Creek Marina LLC dba Pappy’s 
Restaurant; 6/3/2020 – 6/3/2021 


4. BOCC Letter of Support; Marble Broadband Project 
5. Grant Application; Rocky Mountain Health Foundation; Gunnison County Choice Pass Program 
6. COVID-19 Federal Funding; Elections 
7. Memorandum of Understanding; Midwestern Colorado Health Center dba The Center for Mental 


Health, Kelly Banas Counseling, LLC & Garland Middleton Counseling Services, LLC 
8. Contractor Agreement; Centennial State Roofing 
9. Contract; Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment; Family Planning  


 
SCHEDULING: 
There were no additions to the schedule.  
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: County Manager Matthew Birnie was present for the discussion.  


- CM Birnie discussed COVID-19 contact tracing and funding options.  
CM Birnie discussed the Apple Agreement for contact tracing. The Board consensus was for CM 
Birnie to move forward and sign the agreement.  


 
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby was present for 
the discussion.  


1. Plow Route Extension Request; Peanut Lake Road; County Road 4: 
DCM Crosby explained that Public Works currently plows a portion of County Road #4, also known 
as Peanut Lake Road. The remainder is privately plowed as a condition of a land use change. This 
request would extend the County plowing an additional .8 of a mile. The fiscal impact is 
approximately $2,500 - $3,000. DCM Crosby recommended that this request be denied.  
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to deny the Plow Route 
Extension Request on County Road 4, Peanut Lake Road. Motion carried.  
 


- DCM Crosby noted that Mountain Express has decided not to continue the Gothic run this year 
because of the cost and decreased usage.  


- Kebler and Cottonwood Pass are both open.  
- DCM noted that the landfill is extremely busy. Normally this time of year there are 65-68 loads per 


day, yesterday, 6/1/20 there were 85 loads.  
 
Public Hearing; Adoption of an Amendment to the Gunnison County Standards and 
Specifications for New Construction of Roads and Bridges: 
 
Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby was present for the discussion.  
 


1. Open Public Hearing: Chairperson Houck opened the Public Hearing at 9:01 am.  
 


2. Public Notice Confirmation: DCM Crosby confirmed public notice.  
 


3. Identify Ex Parte Communications: There were no ex parte communications identified.    
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Staff Presentation: DCM Crosby explained that the purpose of this public hearing is to adopt an amendment 
to clarify language regarding access permits. The amendments would be made to section 7.4 of the 
Gunnison County Standards and Specifications for New Construction of Roads and Bridges.  


 
1. Applicant Presentation: N/A 


 
2. Board Questions: There were no questions from the Board. 


 
3. Public Comments: There were no public comments.  


 
4. Acknowledge Correspondence Received: N/A 


 
5. Applicant Response: N/A   


 
6. Close Public Hearing:  


Moved by Commissioner Houck to close the public hearing. The public hearing closed at 9:04 am.  
 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to adopt an amendment to the 
Gunnison County Standards and Specifications for New Construction of Roads and Bridges, section 7.4 
regarding access permits as presented. Motion carried.  
 
BREAK: The meeting briefly recessed at 9:06 am. The meeting resumed at 9:10 am.  
 
Boundary Line Adjustment; Rutland, Bogle & Waters; Lots 100, 101, 102 & 104; Marble Ski 
Area Filing 3: 
Rachel Sabbato, Planner II was present for the discussion. She explained that Attorney Jacob With on 
behalf of John Rutland, Frances Bogle and Michael Waters, the owners of Lots 100, 101, 102 & 104 Marble 
Ski Area Filing 3, have applied for a boundary line adjustment. The resulting lots will each be over one 
acre. The taxes are current on the lots and there is no homeowner’s association. The application and plat 
have been reviewed and approved by the County Attorney.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the Boundary Line 
Adjustment for Rutland, Bogle & Waters; Lots 100, 101, 102 & 104; Marble Ski Area Filing 3 as presented 
and authorize Chair signature. Motion carried.  
 
State Reimbursement for Elections: 
Kathy Simillion, Gunnison County Clerk & Recorder was present for the discussion. She explained that as a 
result of House-Bill 19-1278 Gunnison County will receive up to $50,000 of cost reimbursements from the 
Colorado Secretary of State for the Voter and Service Polling Center at Western Colorado University for the 
General Election on November 3rd, 2020. The reimbursements will go towards purchasing voting equipment 
and supplies. Finance Director Linda Nienhueser will set up the general ledger accounts.  
 
-The upcoming Primary Election on June 30th, 2020 was briefly discussed as well as COVID-19 Federal 
funding for elections.  
 
Purchase Agreement; Axon Body Camera Equipment; Gunnison County Sheriff’s Office: 
This purchase agreement is with Axon Enterprise, Inc. for body cameras for the Gunnison County Sheriff’s 
office. The cost is $73,190.08 over 5 years. CM Birnie noted that the cost was discussed in the budget 
process last year and is included in the 2020 adopted budget.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the Purchase Agreement 
with Axon Enterprise, Inc. for the purchase of body camera equipment for the Gunnison County Sheriff’s 
Office as presented. Motion carried.  
 
Master Service Agreement; Paymentus; Electronic Bill Payment Services: 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the Master Service 
Agreement with Paymentus for electronic bill payment services as presented. Motion carried.  
  
Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
and Boeing for the Authorization of Flight Testing Activities, the Use of the Helicopter Tether 
Test Pad and Provision of ARFF and Other Airport Services: 
Rick Lamport, Airport Manager and Stephanie Williams, Assistant to the Airport Manager were present for 
the discussion. This agreement will allow Boeing to conduct high altitude flight testing with a Chinook CH- 
47 helicopter, allow use of the helicopter tether test pad and request standby ARFF Index B services. Boeing 
will be testing for approximately 3 weeks. They’ll operate Monday through Saturday. Testing operations 
will not commence before 6 AM. The total test days will depend on the weather. The airport will be paid 
$7,000 for the testing program and $1,500 for the tether pad usage.  
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Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve the Agreement between 
the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado and Boeing for the Authorization 
of Flight Testing Activities, the Use of the Helicopter Tether Test Pad and Provision of ARFF and Other 
Airport Services as presented. Motion carried.  
 
BREAK: The meeting briefly recessed at 9:31 am. The meeting resumed at 9:35 am.  
 
Conservation Easement Grant Agreements: 
Stacy McPhail from Gunnison Ranchland Conservation Legacy, Mike Pelletier, Gunnison County 
Geographical Information Services Manager and John Peters from Colorado Open Lands were present for 
the discussion. These conservation grant agreements were previously approved by the Land Preservation 
Commission and County Attorney David Baumgarten.  


1. Weidler Property Conservation Agreement; Gunnison Ranchland Conservation Legacy: 
2. Ocate Property Conservation Easement; Gunnison Ranchland Conservation Legacy: 
3. Mill Creek IV Ranch Conservation Easement; Gunnison Ranchland Conservation 


Legacy: 
4. Kreuger Ranch Conservation Easement; Gunnison Ranchland Conservation Legacy: 
5. Gothic Townsite Conservation Easement; Colorado Open Lands: 


Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the Weidler Property 
Conservation Agreement, Ocate Property Conservation Easement, Mill Creek IV Ranch Conservation 
Easement, Kreuger Ranch Conservation Easement and Gothic Townsite Conservation Easement as 
presented. Motion carried.  
  
COMMISSIONER ITEMS:  
Roland Mason –  


1. Commissioner Mason discussed a recent Region 10 meeting he attended on 5/28/20.  
2. Commissioner Mason discussed a recent Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority appeals 


meeting he recently attended.  
Jonathan Houck-  


1. Commissioner Houck discussed a recent stakeholder meeting regarding COVID-19.  
2. Commissioner Houck discussed recent outreach with neighboring counties.  
3. Commissioner Houck noted that there is a Colorado Counties, Inc. (CCI) telephone call scheduled 


for later today concerning county funding.  
4. Commissioner Houck noted there is a Colorado Counties Inc. (CCI) telephone call tomorrow, 


6/3/20.  
 


UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS:  
Dave Taylor and Dave Zanetell made public comments.  
 
ADJOURN: Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to adjourn the meeting. 
The meeting adjourned at 10:10 am.  
 
 
        


_________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


  
 


 _________________________________ 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
_________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Commissioner 


 
 
 


Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
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Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


Per Adam, please separate the two items in this request and forward only the Brown's Medical Imaging service quote.  I have no concerns
with that item.  Adam confirmed there is sufficient spending authority in the 2020 adopted budget to cover the cost. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


6/19/2020


ok   db   5/18/20 - when separated as Linda requests


County Manager Signature


approx $12, 500


Browns Medical is a service call for repair of detention center imaging machine & the Lexipol is a training subscription for all detention officers


Service Quote; Brown's Medical Imaging


6/19/2020


sjackson@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 6/18/2020


Sheriffs office and Browns Medical imaging & Lexipol


6/23/2020


Scott Jackson
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Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required
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Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:
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Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, on-going and included in the 2020 adopted budget. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


6/19/2020


ok   db    6/18/20


Continuation of local Public Health Contract for Maternal Child Health


Contract Amendment No. 4; CDPHE


6/18/2020


rmorgan@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 6/18/2020


6/23/2020


Randy Morgan for Joni Reynolds
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Amendment Contract Number: 2019*0246 Amendment #4 Ver 06.05.20 


CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2019*0246 Amendment #4 


State Agency:  
Colorado Department Of Public Health and Environment 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South  
Denver, Colorado 80246 


Original Contract Number: 
 18 FAAA 97464 


Contractor: 
Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County 
(a political subdivision of the state of Colorado) 
200 East Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2297 
for the use and benefit of the  
Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services 
225 North Pine Street, Suite E 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2333 


Amendment Contract Number: 
2019*0246 Amendment #4 


Contract Performance Beginning Date:  
The later of the Effective date or July 1, 2017 


Current Contract Expiration Date: 
June 30, 2021 


CONTRACT MAXIMUM AMOUNT TABLE 
Document 
Type 


Contract Number Federal Funding 
Amount 


State Funding 
Amount 


Other Funding 
Amount 


Term (dates) Total 


Original Contract 18 FAAA 97464 $15,726.00 $58,608.37 $0.00 07/01/2017 - 
06/30/2018 


$74,334.37 


Amendment #1 19 FAAA 107448 $15,726.00 $58,814.00 $0.00 07/01/2018 - 
06/30/2019 


$74,540.00 


Amendment #2 2019*0246 Amendment 
#2 


$15,726.00 $59,425.00 $0.00 07/1/2019 - 
06/30/2020 


$75,151.00 


Amendment #3 2019*0246 Amendment 
#3 


$0.00 $4,704.34 $0.00 11/1/2019 - 
06/30/2020 


$4,704.34 


Amendment #4 2019*0246 Amendment 
#4 


$15,726.00 $57,708.00 $0.00 07/01/2020 - 
06/30/2021 


$73,434.00 


Current Contract Maximum  
Cumulative Amount 


$302,163.71 


DocuSign Envelope ID: 8838C4CF-01B1-4DAD-8204-991E1EDC2CEB
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CONTRACTOR 
Board of County Commissioners of 


Gunnison County
(a political subdivision of the state of Colorado)


for the use and benefit of the 
Gunnison County Department of Health and 


Human Services


______________________________________________ 
By: Signature 


______________________________________________ 
Name of Person Signing for Contractor 


______________________________________________ 
Title of Person Signing for Contractor 


Date: _________________________ 


STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 


Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 
Jill Hunsaker Ryan, MPH, Executive Director  


______________________________________________ 
By: Lisa McGovern, 


Procurement and Contracting Section Director 


Date: _________________________ 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Contract is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or 
an authorized delegate. 


STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 


__________________________________________ 
By: Travis Yoder, Controller 


Amendment Effective Date:_____________________ 


DocuSign Envelope ID: 8838C4CF-01B1-4DAD-8204-991E1EDC2CEB
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Amendment Contract Number:  2019*0246 Amendment #4 Ver 06.05.20 


1. PARTIES
This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the
State.


2. TERMINOLOGY
Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.


3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date


This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date
shown under the State Controller Signature. The State shall not be bound by any provision of
this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have no obligation to pay
Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this Amendment either before
or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this Amendment.


B. Amendment Term
The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract
contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown under the State
Controller Signature or July 1, 2020, whichever is later, and shall terminate on the
termination of the Contract or June 30, 2021, whichever is earlier.


4. PURPOSE
The Parties entered into the agreement to Provide support for public health services, as


established by the State Board of Health pursuant to §25-1-503(1 ), C.R.S. and in accordance with 
Section §25-1-512 C.R.S. and Section §24-75.1104.5 (1.5) (a) (IV) C.R.S. The district public health 
agency shall participate in assessment and planning efforts at the state, regional, and local level 
facilitated by the Office of Planning of Pai1nerships. These efforts shall include maintaining and 
improving local capacity to provide services as established by the State Board of Health. 


The Parties now desire to update the statement of work, renew for an additional term and change 
current Contract Maximum Total  for the following reason:  To remove the training allowance from the 
Child Fatality portion of the Statement of Work in favor of processing the funding in an easier manner 
in the future. To update the Child Fatality deliverables to coincide with the removal of the training 
allowance.  


5. MODIFICATIONS
The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows:


A. The Contract Maximum Amount table is deleted and replaced with the Current Contract
Maximum Amount table shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.


B. The Contract Initial Contract Expiration Date on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page
is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Expiration Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.


C. The Parties now agree to modify Exhibit F, Additional Provisions. Exhibit F,
Sections 1, 2, and 3 of the Additional Provisions, is deleted and replaced in its
entirety with Exhibit L, Federal Provisions, attached to this Amendment, for the
following reason: To reflect changes to the federal award identification information.


DocuSign Envelope ID: 8838C4CF-01B1-4DAD-8204-991E1EDC2CEB
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Amendment Contract Number: 2019*0246 Amendment #4 Ver 06.05.20 


D. The Parties now agree to modify Exhibit J, Statement of Work, of the agreement. Exhibit, J,
is deleted and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit, J, attached to this Amendment for the
following reason: To reflect changes of removing Child Fatality Training travel reimbursement
within the contract, and removal of Child Fatality Deliverable that required the Training travel.


E. The Parties now agree to modify Exhibit K, Budget, of the agreement. Exhibit, K, is deleted
and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit, K, attached to this Amendment for the following
reason: To reflect new funding amounts for FY21 fiscal year.


6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE
This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically
modifies those Special Provisions.


DocuSign Envelope ID: 8838C4CF-01B1-4DAD-8204-991E1EDC2CEB







  Exhibit L 


Federal Provisions - Maternal and Child Health Services 


For the purposes of this Exhibit only, Contractor is also identified as “Subrecipient.”  This Contract has 
been funded, in whole or in part, with an award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the 
provisions of these Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards, the Special Provisions, the Contract or 
any attachments or exhibits incorporated into and made a part of the Contract, the Supplemental 
Provisions for Federal Awards shall control. In the event of a conflict between the Supplemental 
Provisions for Federal Awards and the FFATA Supplemental Provisions (if any), the FFATA 
Supplemental Provisions shall control. 


1)  Federal Award Identification.


a. Subrecipient:  Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services 


b. Subrecipient DUNS number: 878208826 


c. The Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) is 1 B04MC33825-01-00.
d. The Federal award date is 10/21/2019. 
e. The subaward period of performance start date is 10/1/2019 and end date is 9/30/2021.
f. Federal Funds:


Federal Budget Period Total Amount of Federal 
Funds Awarded 


Amount of Federal Funds 
Obligated to CDPHE 


10/1/2019  - 9/30/2021 $1,043,997.00 $1,043,997.00 


g. Federal award title of project or program: Maternal and Child Health Services.
h. The name of the Federal awarding agency is: United States Department of Health and


Human Services Health Resources and Services Administration and the contact
information for the awarding official is Leon Harrison, lharrison@hrsa.gov, (301) 443-5809;
the name of the pass-through entity is the State of Colorado, Department of Public Health and
Environment (CDPHE), and the contact information for the CDPHE official is Risa Friedman,
risa.friedman@state.co.us.


i. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is 93.994 and the grant name is
Maternal and Child Health Services


j. This award is not for research & development.
k. Subrecipient is not required to provide matching funds. In the event the Subrecipient is


required to provide matching funds, Section 8 of this Attachment applies.
l. The indirect cost rate for the Federal award (including if the de minimis rate is charged per 2


CFR §200.414 Indirect (F&A) costs) is pre-determined based upon the State of Colorado and
CDPHE cost allocation plan.


2019*0246 Amendment #4 Ver. 25.02.20 
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2) Subrecipient shall at all times during the term of this contract strictly adhere to the requirements under
the Federal Award listed above, and all applicable federal laws, Executive Orders, and implementing
regulations as they currently exist and may hereafter be amended.


3)  Any additional requirements that CDPHE imposes on Subrecipient in order for CDPHE to meet its
own responsibility to the Federal awarding agency, including identification of any required financial and
performance reports, are stated in the Exhibits.


4)  Subrecipient’s approved indirect cost rate is as stated in the Exhibits.


5)  Subrecipient must permit CDPHE and auditors to have access to Subrecipient’s records and financial
statements as necessary for CDPHE to meet the requirements of 2 CFR §200.331 Requirements for pass-
through entities, §§ 200.300 Statutory and National Policy Requirements through §200.309 Period of
performance, and Subpart F—Audit Requirements of this Part.


6) The appropriate terms and conditions concerning closeout of the subaward are listed in Section 16 of
this Attachment.


7)  Performance and Final Status.  Subrecipient shall submit all financial, performance, and other
reports to CDPHE no later than 45 calendar days after the period of performance end date or sooner
termination of this Contract containing an evaluation and review of Subrecipient’s performance and the
final status of Subrecipient’s obligations hereunder.


8)  Matching Funds. Subrecipient shall provide matching funds as stated in the Exhibits. Subrecipient
shall have raised the full amount of matching funds prior to the Effective Date and shall report to CDPHE
regarding the status of such funds upon request. Subrecipient’s obligation to pay all or any part of any
matching funds, whether direct or contingent, only extends to funds duly and lawfully appropriated for the
purposes of this Contract by the authorized representatives of the Subrecipient and paid into the
Subrecipient’s treasury or bank account. Subrecipient represents to CDPHE that the amount designated as
matching funds has been legally appropriated for the purposes of this Contract by its authorized
representatives and paid into its treasury or bank account. Subrecipient does not by this Contract
irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal years, and this Contract is not
intended to create a multiple-fiscal year debt of the Subrecipient. Subrecipient shall not pay or be liable for
any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as required by
Subrecipient’s laws or policies.


9) Record Retention Period.  The record retention period previously stated in this Contract is replaced
with the record retention period prescribed in 2 CFR §200.333.


10) Single Audit Requirements.  If Subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in Federal Awards during
Subrecipient’s fiscal year, Subrecipient shall procure or arrange for a single or program-specific audit
conducted for that year in accordance with the provisions of Subpart F-Audit Requirements of the Uniform
Guidance, issued pursuant to the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507).  2 CFR
§200.501.


11) Contract Provisions. Subrecipient shall comply with and shall include all of the following applicable
provisions in all subcontracts entered into by it pursuant to this Contract:


a. Office of Management and Budget Circulars and The Common Rule for Uniform
Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to State and Local
Governments, as applicable;


b. when required by Federal program legislation, the “Davis-Bacon Act”, as amended (40
U.S.C. 3141-3148) as supplemented by Department of Labor Regulations (29 CFR Part 5,
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“Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and 
Assisted Construction”); 


c. when required by Federal program legislation, the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C.
3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors
and Subcontractors on Public Building of Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans
or Grants from the United States”).


d. 42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq., 42 U.S.C. 2000d, 29 U.S.C. 794 (regarding discrimination);
e. the “Americans with Disabilities Act” (Public Law 101-336; 42 U.S.C. 12101, 12102, 12111


- 12117, 12131 - 12134, 12141 - 12150, 12161 - 12165, 12181 - 12189, 12201 - 12213 and 47
U.S.C. 225 and 47 U.S.C. 611);


f. when applicable, the Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the “Uniform
Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to State and Local
Governments” (Common Rule);


g. The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-282), as
amended by §6062 of Public Law 110-252, including without limitation all data reporting
requirements required there under. This Act is also referred to as FFATA.


h. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Section 601 of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act
of 1964, as amended.


i. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet the definition of
“federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 comply with the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order
11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity: (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965
Comp., p. 339), as amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246
Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part
60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity,
Department of Labor.


j. where applicable, Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708).
k. if the Federal award meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR § 401.2 (a)


and the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into an agreement with a small business firm
or nonprofit organization, comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to
Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government
Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by
the awarding agency.


l. the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33
U.S.C. 1251-1387), as amended.


m. if applicable, comply with the mandatory standards and policies on energy efficiency
contained within the State of Colorado’s energy conservation plan issued in compliance with
the Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 42 U.S.C. 6201.


n. the Contractor and all principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any
federal department or agency; the Contractor and all principals shall comply with all
applicable regulations pursuant to Executive Order 12549 (3 CFR Part 1986 Comp., p. 189)
and Executive Order 12689 (3 CFR Part 1989 Comp., p. 235), Debarment and Suspension;
and,


o. the Contractor shall comply where applicable, the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31
U.S.C. 1352).
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12) Compliance. Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable provisions of The Office of Management
and Budget Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards (Uniform Guidance), including but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions for Federal
Awards. Any revisions to such provisions automatically shall become a part of these Supplemental
Provisions, without the necessity of either party executing any further instrument. CDPHE may provide
written notification to Subrecipient of such revisions, but such notice shall not be a condition precedent to
the effectiveness of such revisions.


13) Procurement Procedures. Subrecipient shall use its own documented procurement procedures which
reflect applicable State, local, and Tribal laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to
applicable Federal law and the standards identified in the Uniform Guidance, including without limitation,
§§200.318 through 200.326 thereof.


14) Certifications. Unless prohibited by Federal statutes or regulations, CDPHE may require
Subrecipient to submit certifications and representations required by Federal statutes or regulations on an
annual basis (2 CFR §200.208). Submission may be required more frequently if Subrecipient fails to meet
a requirement of the Federal award. Subrecipient shall certify in writing to CDPHE at the end of the
Contract that the project or activity was completed or the level of effort was expended. 2 CFR
§200.201(b)(3). If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out, the amount of the Contract
must be adjusted.


15) Event of Default. Failure to comply with the Uniform Guidance or these Supplemental Provisions for
Federal Awards shall constitute an event of default under the Contract pursuant to 2 CFR §200.339 and
CDPHE may terminate the Contract in accordance with the  provisions in the Contract.


16) Close- Out.  Subrecipient shall close out this Contract within 45 days after the End Date. Contract
close out entails submission to CDPHE by Subrecipient of all documentation defined as a deliverable in
this Contract, and Subrecipient’s final reimbursement request. If the project has not been closed by the
Federal awarding agency within 1 year and 45 days after the End Date due to Subrecipient’s failure to
submit required documentation that CDPHE has requested from Subrecipient, then Subrecipient may be
prohibited from applying for new Federal awards through the State until such documentation has been
submitted and accepted.


17) Erroneous Payments.  The closeout of a Federal award does not affect the right of the Federal
awarding agency or CDPHE to disallow costs and recover funds on the basis of a later audit or other
review. Any cost disallowance recovery is to be made within the record retention period.


EXHIBIT END 
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Amendment Contract Number:  2019*0246 Amendment #4 Ver 06.05.20 


1. PARTIES
This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the
State.


2. TERMINOLOGY
Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.


3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date


This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date
shown under the State Controller Signature. The State shall not be bound by any provision of
this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have no obligation to pay
Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this Amendment either before
or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this Amendment.


B. Amendment Term
The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract
contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown under the State
Controller Signature or July 1, 2020, whichever is later, and shall terminate on the
termination of the Contract or June 30, 2021, whichever is earlier.


4. PURPOSE
The Parties entered into the agreement to Provide support for public health services, as


established by the State Board of Health pursuant to §25-1-503(1 ), C.R.S. and in accordance with 
Section §25-1-512 C.R.S. and Section §24-75.1104.5 (1.5) (a) (IV) C.R.S. The district public health 
agency shall participate in assessment and planning efforts at the state, regional, and local level 
facilitated by the Office of Planning of Pai1nerships. These efforts shall include maintaining and 
improving local capacity to provide services as established by the State Board of Health. 


The Parties now desire to update the statement of work, renew for an additional term and change 
current Contract Maximum Total  for the following reason:  To remove the training allowance from the 
Child Fatality portion of the Statement of Work in favor of processing the funding in an easier manner 
in the future. To update the Child Fatality deliverables to coincide with the removal of the training 
allowance.  


5. MODIFICATIONS
The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows:


A. The Contract Maximum Amount table is deleted and replaced with the Current Contract
Maximum Amount table shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.


B. The Contract Initial Contract Expiration Date on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page
is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Expiration Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.


C. The Parties now agree to modify Exhibit F, Additional Provisions. Exhibit F,
Sections 1, 2, and 3 of the Additional Provisions, is deleted and replaced in its
entirety with Exhibit L, Federal Provisions, attached to this Amendment, for the
following reason: To reflect changes to the federal award identification information.
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D. The Parties now agree to modify Exhibit J, Statement of Work, of the agreement. Exhibit, J,
is deleted and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit, J, attached to this Amendment for the
following reason: To reflect changes of removing Child Fatality Training travel reimbursement
within the contract, and removal of Child Fatality Deliverable that required the Training travel.


E. The Parties now agree to modify Exhibit K, Budget, of the agreement. Exhibit, K, is deleted
and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit, K, attached to this Amendment for the following
reason: To reflect new funding amounts for FY21 fiscal year.


6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE
This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically
modifies those Special Provisions.
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 STATEMENT OF WORK 


To Task Order - Contract Routing Number  18 FAAA 97464 


Routing Number 2019*0246 Amendment #4 


 
These provisions are to be read and interpreted in conjunction with the provisions of the contract specified above. 


 


I. Project Description: 
Local public health agencies are essential to the provision of quality and comprehensive public health services 


throughout the state and are critical partners with the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment in 


maintaining a strong public health system. Each local public health agency shall assure the provision of Core Public 


Health Services within their jurisdiction. The scope of the provision of each Core Public Health Service is 


determined at the local level, and may differ across agencies based on community needs, priorities, funding and 


capacity. The Office of Planning, Partnerships and Improvement and the local public health agency are accountable 


in assuring state moneys are being used effectively to provide Core Public Health Services. 


II. Definitions: 
1. CDPHE: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 


2. CDS: CYSHCN Data System 


3. CFPS: Child Fatality Prevention System 


4. CRS: Case Reporting System 


5. CYSHCN: Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs 


6. FTP: File Transfer Protocol 


7. HCP: Program for Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs 


8. MCH: Maternal and Child Health 


9. SUID: Sudden Unexpected Infant Death 


 


 


III. Work Plan: 


A. Local Core Public Health Services 


 Goal #1:  Strengthen Colorado’s public health system by ensuring core public health services are available statewide. 
Objective #1:  No later than the expiration of the contract, the contractor shall provide support for Core Public Health 


Services. 


Primary Activity #1 
The Contractor shall provide or assure the provision Core Public Health Services within their 


jurisdiction. 


Sub-Activities #1 


1. The Contractor shall comply with the Core Public Health Services Rule 6 CCR 1014-7 and 


Colorado State Board of Health Rules 6 CCR 1010-7, 6 CCR 1010-6. These documents are 


incorporated and made part of this contract by reference and is available on the following 
website http://www.sos.state.co.us/CCR/NumericalDeptList.do.  


Primary Activity #2 
The Contractor shall prepare reports. 


Sub-Activities #2 
1. The Contractor shall prepare at least four (4) compliance progress summaries.  


2. The Contractor shall prepare an annual report. 


 


Standards and 


Requirements   


1. The content of electronic documents located on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites and 


information contained on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites may be updated periodically 


during the contract term.  The contractor shall monitor documents and website content for 


updates and comply with all updates. CDPHE will send notification when updates are made. 


 


2. The Contractor shall participate in assessment and planning efforts at the state, regional and 


local level facilitated by the Office of Planning, Partnerships and Improvement.The 


Contractor shall utilize the Colorado Health Assessment and Planning System (CHAPS) 


guidance as a technical assistance resource for all activities. These efforts shall assist in 


defining the core services delivery appropriate to meet local needs and in identifying 
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strategies to improve local health outcomes.This information is located on the CDPHE 


local public health and environmental resources website https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe-


lpha and is incorporated and made part of this contract by reference.   


 


3. The Contractor shall be guided by Colorado Minimum Quality Standards for Public Health 


Services 6CCR 1014-9. This document is incorporated and made part of this contract by 


reference and is available on the following website: 


http://www.sos.state.co.us/CCR/Welcome.do.  


 


4. The Contractor shall conduct or assure that regulatory inspections and regulatory 


compliance for schools and child care facilities in accordance with state laws, regulations 


and standards are completed. This information is located on the CDPHE Division of 


Environmental Health and Sustainability website https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe-lpha and 


is incorporated and made part of this contract by reference.   


 


5. The Contractor shall contribute funding for its local health services as determined 


necessary by the Contractor to meet their local health needs.  


 


6. CDPHE will compile data that has been provided by the Contractor to other CDPHE 


programs to verify services provided or assured. 


 


Expected Results of  


Activity(s) 


Increase or maintain core public health services within the Contractor’s jurisdiction to meet 


local needs. 


 


Complete inspections and assure regulatory compliance in child care facilities and schools in 


proportion with the resources and funding available to each of these programs. 


 


Measurement of 


Expected Results 


1. Data provided in the Contractor annual report provides evidence of the services 


provided or assured through another local public health agency and how these core 


services are funded. Additional data is provided at the program level to CDPHE. 


2. School and child care inspection data is provided in the Contractor’s quarterly 


inspection data and compliance progress summary via email provides evidence of the 


services provided or assured.  


 Completion Date 


Deliverables 


1. The Contractor shall submit an annual report electronically to 


the Administrative Manager in a format provided by the Office 


of Planning, Partnerships and Improvement. 


2. If not using the State’s digital database, the Contractor shall 


submit a quarterly inspection data and compliance progress 


summary via email in a format provided by the Division of 


Environmental Health and Sustainability (DEHS). 


 


No later than April 


30 


 


No later than 


October 31,  


January 31, 


April 30, and 


June 30 


 


B. Maternal and Child Health Services  


Goal #1:  Optimize the health and well-being of mothers and children by employing primary prevention and early 


intervention public health strategies. 
Objective #1:  No later than the expiration of the contract, the Contractor shall identify and address maternal and child health 


needs within their county jurisdiction to improve the health and well-being of mothers and children. 


Primary Activity #1 
The Contractor shall implement evidence-based strategies to improve maternal and child 


health.   
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Sub-Activities #1 


1. The Contractor shall select one or more of the identified MCH priorities on which to focus. 


2. The Contractor shall complete the electronic MCH and HCP Annual Report and Planning 


Form, including identification of selected priority(ies) and strategy(ies) to be implemented.  


3. The Contractor shall meet with internal partners to identify ongoing areas of alignment 


between MCH and local public health improvement plan strategies, with the goal of 


accelerating the achievement of mutual objectives. 


4. The Contractor shall implement activities to impact the MCH priority indicated on the 


electronic MCH and HCP Annual Report and Planning Form. 


5. Contractors receiving less than $40,000 in MCH funding shall participate in a minimum of 


two progress check in calls with their MCH Consultant. Contractors receiving more than 


$40,000 in MCH funding shall participate in a minimum of two progress check in calls and 


participate in an additional consultation opportunity with their MCH consultant.  


6. The Contractor shall complete the MCH portion of the Office of Planning, Partnerships, 


and Improvement’s Local Planning and Support Annual Report. 


 
Primary Activity #2 


 


The Contractor shall provide information and resources for community partners and families of 


children and/or youth with special health care needs, within their agreed upon jurisdiction. 


 


Primary Activity #3 


 


The Contractors receiving less than $40,000 and selecting HCP on their electronic MCH and 


HCP Annual Report and Planning Form, or Contractors  receiving greater  than $40,000 in 


MCH Block Grant Funding, shall  implement HCP, a Program for Children and Youth with 


Special Health Care Needs, within their agreed upon jurisdiction.  


Sub-Activities #3 


1. The Contractor shall conduct outreach to community organizations to establish 


connections and strengthen referral systems with HCP. 


2. The Contractor shall provide the HCP model of care coordination as outlined in the HCP 


policies and guidelines. 


3. Contractors receiving greater than $40,000 in MCH funding shall participate in HCP 


statewide meetings via webinar every other month as scheduled.  


4. The Contractor shall participate in a progress check-in call with their HCP consultant to 


review their annual electronic MCH and HCP Annual Report and Planning Form.. 


 


Standards and 


Requirements   


1. The content of electronic documents located on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites and 


information contained on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites may be updated periodically 


during the contract term. The contractor shall monitor documents and website content for 


updates and comply with all updates. 


2. The Contractor’s work shall be guided by the MCH priority local action plans that 


correspond with their selected priorities. This information is located on the MCH website 


www.mchcolorado.org and incorporated and made part of this contract by reference. 


3. The Contractor shall comply with HCP policies and guidelines, if HCP is selected on the 


electronic MCH and HCP Annual Report and Planning Form. This information is located 


on the HCP website http://www.hcpcolorado.org and incorporated and made part of this 


contract by reference. 


4. The Contractor shall use the electronic MCH and HCP Annual Report and Planning Form 


provided by the Office of Planning, Partnerships and Improvement. 
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Expected Results of  


Activity(s) 


Improve the health status and address the  needs of the maternal and child health population 


within the Contractor’s jurisdiction. 


Measurement of 


Expected Results 


The expected results will be measured based on selections made to the electronic MCH and 


HCP Annual Report and Planning Form. All listed expected results may not apply. 


 


1. Performance toward MCH objectives (Objective 1) shall be measured through completion 


of the MCH portion of the Office of Planning, Partnerships and Improvement’s Local 


Planning and Support Contract electronic annual report. 


2. The Contractor meets at least 75% of their information and resource target as calculated in 


their electronic MCH and HCP Annual Report and Planning Form. . 


3. The Contractor meets at least 75% of their care coordination target as calculated in their 


electronic MCH and HCP Annual Report and Planning Form. 


4. Data contained in CDS provides evidence of the children and/or youth provided with HCP 


care coordination services. 


 Completion Date 


Deliverables 
1. The Contractor shall complete and submit the electronic MCH and 


HCP Annual Report and Planning Form for the next contract 


period.  


No later than  


June 1 


 


 


C. Child Fatality Prevention System 


Goal #1:  Reduce the number of child deaths in Colorado due to the following causes: undetermined, unintentional injury, 


homicide, motor vehicle incidents, child abuse and neglect, sudden unexpected infant deaths (SUID), and suicide.  


Objective #1:  No later than the expiration date of this Contract, the Contractor shall conduct individual, case-specific, 


multidisciplinary reviews of child fatalities assigned to the local child fatality prevention review team. 


Primary Activity #1 
The Contractor shall conduct individual, case-specific, multidisciplinary reviews of child 


fatalities assigned to the local team based on coroner jurisdiction. 


Sub-Activities #1 


1. The Contractor shall access the Death Certificate File Transfer Protocol (FTP) Website on a 


weekly basis to obtain certificates for each child fatality case assigned to the local team. 


2. The Contractor shall gather case records from the coroner’s office, law enforcement 


agencies, county department of human services, hospitals, and other agencies for each child 


fatality assigned to the local team. 


3. The Contractor shall abstract critical data from case records and enter the data into the 


National Center for Fatality Review and Prevention’s Case Reporting System (CRS) for 


each child fatality assigned to the local team.  


4. The Contractor shall develop case summaries for the purpose of completing the “Narrative” 


section (Section O) of the National Center for Fatality Review and Prevention’s CRS for 


each child fatality assigned to the local team. 


5. The Contractor shall coordinate and facilitate local team meetings with multidisciplinary 


local team members to conduct individual, case-specific reviews of child fatalities for the 


purpose of discussing and identifying prevention recommendations in the “Prevention 


Initiatives Resulting from the Review” section (Section L) of the National Center for 


Fatality Review and Prevention’s CRS. 


6. No later than two (2) months after reviewing a child fatality, the Contractor shall complete 


data entry for Sections A-O and click “Data entry completed for this case” (in Section P) of 


the National Center for Fatality Review and Prevention’s CRS for each child fatality 


assigned to the local team. 


 


Objective #2:  No later than the expiration date of this Contract, the Contractor shall participate in statewide efforts to 


implement the Colorado Child Fatality Prevention System (CFPS). 


Primary Activity #1 The Contractor shall promote evidence-based injury and violence prevention strategies.   
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Sub-Activities #1 


1. The Contractor shall provide input and vote on state-level prevention recommendations to 


be prioritized by the CFPS State Review Team for the CFPS annual legislative report. 


2. The Contractor shall apply a public health approach to identify trends and patterns of child 


fatalities using state and local team data reports. 


3. The Contractor shall apply a public health approach to identify prevention strategies and 


systems improvements to implement at the local level.  


4. The Contractor shall implement evidence-based child fatality prevention strategies and 


system improvements at the local level.  


 


Primary Activity #2 
The Contractor shall participate in training opportunities facilitated by CFPS support staff at 


CDPHE. 


Sub-Activities #2 


1. The Contractor shall attend any local team training hosted by CFPS State Support Team at 


CDPHE. 


2. The Contractor shall participate in web-based trainings facilitated by CFPS support staff at 


CDPHE. 


 


 


Primary Activity #3 
The Contractor shall participate in statewide evaluation of the Colorado CFPS and complete 


state-level data collection tools and surveys. 


Sub-Activities #3 
1. The Contractor shall complete and submit the CFPS Local Team Survey when 


administered. 


 


Standards and 


Requirements   


1. The content of electronic documents located on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites and 


information contained on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites may be updated periodically 


during the Contract term.  The Contractor shall monitor documents and website content for 


updates and comply with all updates. 


2. The Contractor shall comply with the Child Fatality Prevention Act C.R.S. 25-20.5-404-


409. This document is incorporated and made part of this contract by reference and is 


available on the following website http://www.sos.state.co.us/CCR/Welcome.do.  


3. The Contractor shall adhere to processes and policies outlined in the Colorado Child 


Fatality Prevention System (CFPS): An Introduction to the System to conduct individual, 


case-specific review of fatalities, identify prevention recommendations, and enter 


information regarding the child fatality into the National Center for Fatality Review and 


Prevention’s CRS. This document is incorporated and made part of this contract by 


reference and is available on the following website 


http://www.cochildfatalityprevention.com/p/cfps-operations-manual.html. 


4. Reviewable child fatalities include one or more of the following causes: undetermined 


causes, unintentional injury, homicide, motor vehicle incidents, child abuse/neglect, sudden 


unexpected infant death (SUID), and suicide.  


5. The Contractor shall maintain access and ensure the local team coordinator has login 


credentials to the FTP Website and the National Center for Fatality Review and 


Prevention’s CRS.  This website content is incorporated and made part of this contract by 


reference and is accessible at https://data.ncfrp.org.   


6. CDPHE will assign child fatalities for review to the Contractor based on coroner 


jurisdiction using the FTP Website on a weekly basis. This website content is incorporated 


and made part of this contract by reference and is accessible at 


https://secft2.dphe.state.co.us/thinclient/Login.aspx. 


7. The Contractor shall complete individual, case-specific, multidisciplinary reviews and data 


entry of child fatalities in the National Center for Fatality Review and Prevention’s CRS.  


8. CDPHE will conduct quality assurance checks as defined on the CFPS website on the data 


entered into the National Center for Fatality Review and Prevention’s CRS for child 


fatalities reviewed by the Contractor. This information is incorporated and made part of this 


contract by reference and is available on the following website 


http://www.cochildfatalityprevention.com/. 
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9. The Contractor shall request technical assistance and training from the CFPS State Support 


Team at CDPHE by completing and submitting an online form. This form is incorporated 


and made part of this contract by reference and is available on the following website 


http://www.cochildfatalityprevention.com/p/contact-cfps-staff.html.  


10. CDPHE will analyze and aggregate child fatality data and disseminate this data to the 


Contractor in local team data reports and on the online CFPS Data Dashboard. In addition, 


CDPHE will provide information and resources for evidence-based injury and violence 


prevention strategies and will make this information available on the CFPS website.  This 


information is incorporated and made part of this contract by reference and is accessible at 


http://www.cochildfatalityprevention.com/. 


11. The Contractor shall incorporate information from the CFPS website on acceptable and 


approved uses of funding for child fatality, injury, and violence prevention strategies when 


implementing local prevention strategies.  


12. The Contractor shall share information on local level prevention strategies and system 


improvements.  


13. The Contractor shall notify the CFPS State Support Team at CDPHE within thirty (30) 


calendar days of a change of the local team coordinator responsible for the performance of 


services provided under this contract.  


 


Expected Results of  


Activity(s) 


1. Improved understanding of child fatality data in Colorado including circumstances, risk and 


protective factors, trends, and patterns surrounding child deaths. 


2. Identification of evidence-based prevention recommendations to prevent future child 


fatalities from occurring in Colorado.  


3. Implemented and evaluated child fatality prevention strategies at the state and local levels. 


 


Measurement of 


Expected Results 


1. Sections A-O of the National Center for Fatality Review and Prevention’s CRS will be 


completed for 100% of child fatalities that occurred in Colorado and meets CFPS’ review 


criteria within the local team’s jurisdiction. 


2. Increased number of prevention strategies implemented at the state and local levels as 


documented in the CFPS annual report, the CFPS Local Team Survey, and through 


prevention stories. 


 
Completion 


Date 


Deliverables 


1. The Contractor shall complete entry of all information resulting 


from child fatality cases reviews into the National Center for 


Fatality Review and Prevention’s CRS for each child fatality case 


assigned by the CFPS State Support Team at CDPHE.  


No later than 


January 1 


2. The Contractor shall complete a minimum of one (1) requested 


process improvement and/or prioritization surveys, including the 


CFPS Local Team Survey administered by the CFPS State Support 


Team at CDPHE. 


No later than  


June 30 


 


3. The Contractor shall submit CDPHE-approved progress reports via 


email to the CFPS State Support Team at CDPHE 


 At two designated 


dates before June 30 


 


D. Monitoring: 
CDPHE’s monitoring of this contract for compliance with performance requirements will be conducted throughout 


the contract period by the Office of Planning, Partnerships and Improvement’s Contract Monitor. Methods used 


will include a review of documentation determined by CDPHE to be reflective of performance to include progress 


reports, site visits and other fiscal and programmatic documentation as applicable. The Contractor’s performance 


will be evaluated at set intervals and communicated to the contractor. A Final Contractor Performance Evaluation 


will be conducted at the end of the life of the contract. 


 


 


E. Resolution of Non-Compliance: 
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The Contractor will be notified in writing within (7) calendar days of discovery of a compliance issue. Within (30) 


calendar days of discovery, the Contractor and the State will collaborate, when appropriate, to determine the action(s) 


necessary to rectify the compliance issue and determine when the action(s) must be completed.  The action(s) and 


timeline for completion will be documented in writing and agreed to by both parties.  If extenuating circumstances 


arise that requires an extension to the timeline, the Contractor must email a request to the Contract Monitor and 


receive approval for a new due date. The State will oversee the completion/implementation of the action(s) to ensure 


timelines are met and the issue(s) is resolved.   If the Contractor demonstrates inaction or disregard for the agreed 


upon compliance resolution plan, the State may exercise its rights under the provisions of this contract.   
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BUDGET 


To Task Order - Contract Routing Number 18 FAAA 97464 


Routing Number 2019*0246 Amendment #4 


 
 


I. Entity Name: Gunnison County Department of Public Health and Human Services 


 
II. Budget: 


Quarter 


Local Planning and 


Support Amount 


Maternal Child 


Health Amount 


Child Fatality 


Prevention Amount TOTAL Payment 


July 1 through September 30, 


2020 $13,927.00 $3,931.50 $500.00 $18,358.50 


October 1 through December 


31, 2020 $13,927.00 $3,931.50 $500.00 $18,358.50 


January 1 through March 31, 


2021 $13,927.00 $3,931.50 $500.00 $18,358.50 


April 1 through June 30, 2021 $13,927.00 $3,931.50 $500.00 $18,358.50 


Total $55,708.00 $15,726.00 $2,000.00 $73,434.00 
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2020·2021 Core Mental Health Services Agreement


PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT
REGIONAL CORE SERVICES - MENTAL HEALTH


This AGREEMENT, is effective the 1st day of June, 2020 by and among the Board of County
Commissioners of Ouray County, San Miguel County, Gunnison County, Hinsdale County, Delta
County, and Montrose County, on behalf of their respective Departments of Social Services,
hereinafter referred to as “Counties,” and The Center for Mental Health, hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”. This Agreement is effective June 1, 2020 and ends May 31, 2021.


RECITALS


WHEREAS, Counties operate their respective Department of Social Services (CDSS) programs,
including the Regional Core Services Program hereinafter referred to “Core Services”; and


WHEREAS, Counties wish to provide Mental Health Services for Counties’ Regional Core
Services Program, and


WHEREAS, Contractor desires to perform such services as above-referenced through this
Agreement with the Counties; and


WHEREAS, Contractor will provide Mental Health Services; and


WHEREAS, both Counties and Contractor desire that the work shall be performed in
accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in this Agreement.


NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises set forth herein, the
sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed by and between Counties
and Contractor as follows:


SECTION I. DESCRIPTION OF WORK


Contractor agrees to provide Mental Health Services to the Counties' Core Services Program
clients when appropriate as determined and referred by the respective Counties and as outlined
in the Colorado Department of Human Services Staff Manual Volume Seven, section 7.303.1-
Core Services Program, Definitions, on behalf of Counties, as described in Exhibit A to this
agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though full set forth. Exhibit A includes
a description of the oversight to be provided by Counties and the processes and services to be
provided by Contractor in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.


SECTION II. PAYMENT


1. Contractor shall determine if each client has Colorado Medicaid or private health
insurance, and, if so, shall bill Medicaid or the private insurer for services provided.  Contractor
shall not bill Counties if the client has Colorado Medicaid or private health insurance.


2. If a client does not have Colorado Medicaid or other private insurance, Contractor shall
bill, and Counties shall pay, for the services provided by Contractor, up to, and not exceeding,
the amount specified in the column entitled “HFC Fee Schedule” of the “2019 National Physician
Fee Schedule,” attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. Contractor will bill the
respective Counties for work performed at their request and each County will submit the
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Contractor's invoices to Montrose County DHS for payment. In no case shall Contractor bill
Counties at a higher rate for any service performed than normal Colorado Medicaid payment
rates.


3. Montrose County DHS agrees to act as fiscal agent for the Counties of Ouray, San
Miguel, Gunnison, Hinsdale, Delta and Montrose, and upon receipt of funds from the Colorado
Department of Human Services for the contracted service, will make payment to Contractor of
these funds through an approved warrant by the County to whom the services are charged.
Montrose County does not accept the responsibility, or the obligation, to pay for the services of
Contractor in the event that the State of Colorado, for any reason, does not provide funding for
the monthly payment. Contractor shall not hold Montrose County responsible or liable for any
payments for which funding from the State of Colorado has not been provided. No County shall
be obligated to pay for the services provided to another County, and no County shall be
obligated to pay for services for which funding is not available and appropriated.


4. Contractor shall bill the respective Counties for services rendered under this Agreement,
as provided in Exhibit A. Services shall be billed the 7th day of the month for services provided
during the previous month. Counties shall pay invoices billed within forty-five (45) days of
receipt.


5. This Agreement, and the payments and other monetary obligations of Counties
hereunder, shall not be construed as a creating multiple-fiscal year debt or other financial
obligation of Counties within the meaning of Section 20(4) (b) of Article X of the Constitution of
Colorado. This Agreement shall not obligate the Counties directly or indirectly, to make any
payments or meet any other monetary obligation required herein, beyond such payments or
obligations as are appropriated for any fiscal year in which this Agreement is in effect.


6. Payment by Counties to Contractor for services provided pursuant to this agreement,
whether from County, State of Colorado, or Federal funds, in whole or in part, is subject to and
contingent upon the continuing availability of such Counties, State, and Federal funds for the
purposes hereof.


SECTION Ill. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES


The Contractor is an Independent contractor, and no employee relationship is hereby created
between the Counties and Contractor, nor with any of the employees of Contractor, nor will
Contractor be considered an agent of Counties for any purpose, and receives no benefits from
the Counties except as provided herein. Contractor shall be solely responsible for paying its
employees, including any withholding taxes, workmen's compensation, Insurance or other
benefits.


SECTION IV. LIABILITY


1. The Services to be provided under this Agreement will be performed entirely at the
Contractors risk, and Contractor assumes all responsibility and liability for such risk. Contractor
agrees to indemnify Counties, their officials and employees, the Colorado Department of Human
Services and the State of Colorado, the Federal Office of Family Assistance and the Federal
Government against any liability or loss against all claims and actions based upon or arising out
of damage or injury, including death, to persons or property caused or sustained in connection
with the performance of this contract or by conditions created thereby, or based upon any
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violation of any statute, regulation, and the defense of any such claims or actions, arising in any
way out of the performance of this Agreement.


2. Contractor agrees to maintain throughout the term hereof sufficient liability Insurance to
fully perform Its obligations hereunder. Contractor is required to maintain general liability
insurance of $500,000 per person and $1,000,000 per occurrence during the period of the
contract.


3. Contractor warrants that its employees do and will meet all requirements for
certifications, credentials, will have undergone whatever security or background checks, and
meet any other requirements for child-care providers provided by State and Federal law. This
includes registration through the Colorado Department of Regulatory Agencies.


SECTION V. DURATION


IT IS AGREED that either party may cancel this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice
to the other party; otherwise, this Agreement shall encompass the period commencing June 1,
2020, or the date the contract is executed, whichever is later, and terminating on May 31, 2021.
Additionally, any one County may terminate the Agreement as to services provided for that
County upon thirty (30) days' notice.


SECTION VI. OVERALL SUPERVISION


IN THE PERFORMANCE of the work herein contemplated, Contractor is an independent
contractor with the authority to control and direct the performance of the details of the work,
Counties being interested only in the results obtained. Contractor has the authority to terminate
employment of its employees without consent of Counties, change direct supervision of
positions at any time without notice; followed with notification to Counties within thirty (30) days.
However, the work contemplated must meet the approval of Counties and shall be subject to
Counties’ general right of inspection and supervision to insure the satisfactory completion
thereof. Contractor agrees to provide access for any duly authorized representative of the
Counties or the Colorado Department of Human Services, or the Federal Government, until the
expiration of five (5) years after the final payment under this Agreement, to examine any
financial, program, and other records of the Contractor Involving transactions related to this
Agreement.


SECTION VII. NON-ASSIGNABILITY


This Agreement may not be assigned by Contractor without the express written permission of
the Counties.


SECTION VII. AMENDMENTS


ANY AND all modifications or alterations of or additions to or changes in any term, condition, or
agreement contained herein shall be void and not binding or any party hereto unless set forth in
writing and signed by all parties.


SECTION IX. DEFAULT


IT IS AGREED that time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement. In the event of
default by any of the parties, the non-defaulting party shall give the defaulting party written
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notice by certified mail or such default, and the defaulting party shall have ten (10) days to
correct said default. If said default is not corrected within said ten (10) day period, the non-
defaulting party may terminate this Agreement, and may bring any action at law or equity
authorized by the laws of the State of Colorado. If legal action is commenced, the prevailing
party shall be entitled to recover costs and attorney's fees incurred in connection with any such
action.


SECTION XI. COMPLIANCE WITH HIPAA AND
CIVIL RIGHTS/DISCRIMINATION LAWS


Contractor agrees that all services under this Agreement shall be performed in full compliance
with all local, state and federal laws, specifically including but not limited to HIPAA.


1. Counties and Contractor agree to comply with all HIPAA laws, Including and not limited
to not use or disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by the
Agreement or Required by law; to use appropriate safeguards to
prevent use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information other than as provided for
by this Agreement: to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known of a
use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by either party in violation of the requirements
of this Agreement; to report to "Client" any use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information
not provided for by this Agreement of which it becomes aware.
Contractor agrees that they shall provide or conform to cyber protection requirements:


a. Unauthorized personnel are not allowed entry to Trails communications, data
centers, etc.


b. Computer networks should be run only on supported operating systems, software,
and hardware.


c. Some computer applications create serious risk to the security.


2. Counties and Contractor agree to comply with the requirements of the Civil Rights Act of
1964 and Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973 concerning discrimination on the basis of race,
color, sex, age, religion, political beliefs, national origin, or handicap.


SECTION XI.  COMPLIANCE WITH C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et seq


1. The Contractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform
work under the public contract for services; or


2. Enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contractor that the
subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under
the public contract for services;


3. The Contractor has verified or attempted to verify through participation in the e-verify
program or the department program that the Contractor does not employ any illegal aliens;


4. The Contractor acknowledges that the Contractor is prohibited from using the e-verify
program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while the public
contract for services is being performed;


5. If the Contractor obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under
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the public contract for services knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, the
Contractor shall be required to:


a. Notify the subcontractor and the contracting state agency or political subdivision
within three (3) days that the Contractor has actual knowledge that the subcontractor
is employing or contracting with an illegal alien; and


b. Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three (3) days of receiving
the notice required pursuant to subparagraph (5)(a) of this Section, the subcontractor
does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien; except that the
Contractor shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during such three
(3) days the subcontractor provides information to establish that the subcontractor
has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien.


6. Contractor is required to comply with any reasonable request by the State Department of
Labor and Employment (“State Department” herein) made in the course of an investigation that
the State Department is undertaking pursuant to the authority established in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-
102(5).


7. If Contractor violates a provision of the public contract for services required herein
Montrose County may terminate the contract for a breach of the contract.  If the contract is so
terminated, the Contractor shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to Montrose
County.


8. Montrose County is obligated to notify the office of the Secretary of State if a contractor
violates a provision of this section and Montrose County terminates the contract for such
breach.  Based on this notification, the Secretary of State shall maintain a list that includes the
name of the Contractor, the state agency or political subdivision that terminated the public
contract for services, and the date of the termination.  A Contractor shall be removed from the
list if two years have passed since the date the contract was terminated, or if a court of
competent jurisdiction determines that there has not been a violation of the provision of the
public contract for services.  An agency or political subdivision shall notify the office of the
Secretary of State if a court has made such a determination. The list shall be available for public
inspection at the office of the Secretary of State and shall be published on the internet on the
website maintained by the office of the Secretary of State.


9. The State Department may investigate whether a Contractor is complying with the
provisions of a public contract for services required.  The State Department may conduct on-site
inspections where a public contract for services is being performed, request and review
documentation that proves the citizenship of any person performing work on a public contract
for services, or take any other reasonable steps that are necessary to determine whether a
Contractor is complying with the provisions of a public contract for services required.  The State
Department shall receive complaints of suspected violations of a provision of a public contract
for services and shall have discretion to determine which complaints, if any, are to be
investigated.  The results of any investigation shall not constitute final agency action.  The
Contractor is hereby notified that the State Department is authorized to promulgate rules in
accordance with article 4 of title 24, C.R.S., to implement the provisions of C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101,
et. seq.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties have hereunto set their signatures effective the
day and year first above written.


The Center for Mental Health


Shelly J, Spalding, Chief Executive Officer


Date:


Ouray County


Ouray County Department of
Social Services


San Miguel County
San Miguel County Department of Social
Services


Carol Friedrich, LCSW
Director


Date:


Ouray County Board of
County Commissioners


Carol Friedrich, LCSW Director


Date:


San Miguel County Board of County
Commissioners


Chair Chair


Date: Date:


Gunnison County
Gunnison County Department of
Social Services


Hinsdale County
Hinsdale County Department of
Social Services


Joni Reynolds, Director Joni Reynolds, Director


Date: Date:


Gunnison County Board of
County Commissioners


Chair


Hinsdale County Board of County
Commissioners


Chair
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Date: Date:


Montrose County
Montrose County Department of Social Services


Date:
Jennifer Sherwood, Director


Montrose County Board of County Commissioners


Date:
Chair


Delta County
Delta County Department
of Social Services


Date:
Chuck Lemoine, Director


Delta County Board of County Commissioners


Date:
Chair







EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK – MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES


FOR MONTROSE, DELTA, GUNNISON, HINSDALE, SAN MIGUEL AND OURAY COUNTIES


A. Eligibility Criteria:


Each County shall determine that the following criteria are present prior to making a referral to
Contractor for Mental Health Services:


1. The client meets the overall Core Services population criteria.
2. The client is involved an open social services case on TRAILS or eligible for Program


Area 3 services.
3. There is a manageable level of risk to the client.
4. There is a reasonable possibility that services can bring about sufficient improvement in


the child, client, and/or family functioning as to allow a child to safely reside at home or
return home.


B. Types of Mental Health Services


1. Contract Services


Counties often experience difficulties assessing the needs of children and their families early in
the intervention process.  It is Contractor’s commitment, along with the other agencies in our
area, to provide an early evaluation or assessment to enable it to make proper choices on the
front end of our intervention with families.   For these reasons, there is a preference for using
Regional Core Services Program allocations for psychological evaluations or family interactional
and dispositional assessments. Evaluations and assessments will make recommendations
regarding appropriate services for each client.


It is understood that some services needed by a client or family cannot be provided by the
Contractor. These include services outside of the Contractor's catchment area, sex offender
treatment, domestic violence, WRAP facilitation, mentoring, parenting, Program Area 3, or other
specialized services. If Contractor believes these services would be beneficial, the Counties
and the Contractor will collaborate in this effort to ensure that families have access to needed
services.


2. Psychiatric Evaluations and Medication Monitoring


When a child is at risk for placement out of the home, it is often essential to assess whether the
child or his or her caretaker has a serious mental illness.  When such a condition is found to be
present in a client, the prescription and management of medications can be critically important
to successful maintenance at home or reunification after appropriate placement. Ongoing
diagnostic review plus medication management must be integrated with other therapeutic and
environmental interventions provided to these families.


Psychiatrists with training in child and adolescent and adult psychiatry will be available to
provide psychiatric assessments and medications monitoring to Counties referrals.


3. Outpatient Therapy







When it is determined that a family with a child at imminent risk of out-of-home placement has
one or more children or parent with a mental illness, Contractor will provide appropriate
therapeutic services as assessed by Contractor staff and recommended in the initial evaluation
referenced above in Section 1. These will include but are not limited to:


a. Outpatient therapies by mental health professionals implemented in office or home
settings as determined by consultation with the family, the referring County’s DSS
office, and the treatment team.


b. Appropriate therapeutic interventions to accomplish service advocacy and
coordination, improved parenting and life skills training, or other priorities as agreed
to by the family, the referring County’s DSS office, and the treatment team.


c. Aftercare services such as ongoing support groups, case management, and other
wrap­ around services would be available as needed and agreed to by the family, the
referring County’s DSS office, and the treatment team.


d. Crisis intervention services. Each County will receive and screen referrals from law
enforcement, schools, parents, and other sources, and may refer children in crises to
Contractor.  Such crisis referrals may include but are not limited to” runaways,
adolescents refusing to go home, absent parents, parent/child physical conflict with
teens, and/or teens kicked out of home. Crisis Personnel will not accept referrals of
intoxicated children, children who are injured or in need of medical attention, or
children in custody due to a felony charge.


C. Service Objectives


Parties agree that the objectives of the provision of services via the Regional Core Services
Program are as follows:


1. Improve child/family's ability to function behaviorally and emotionally both as individuals
and as a unit.


2. Improve family conflict management skills, the capacity of the family to resolve crises,
conflicts and disagreements and engage in effective problem solving within the family.


3. Strengthen family relationships, avoid out-of-home placement and expedite family
reunification when children are placed.


D. Rate Information for Mental Health Services


As stated in Section II of this Agreement, Contractor shall first bill Colorado Medicaid or a
private insurance if a client is so ensured.  If a client does not have Colorado Medicaid or private
health insurance, Contractor shall bill, and Counties shall pay, for the services provided by
Contractor, up to, and not exceeding, the amount specified in the column entitled “HFC Fee
Schedule” of the “2019 National Physician Fee Schedule,” attached hereto as Exhibit B.


Contractor will only bill the respective Counties for authorized work performed at their request.
In no case shall Contractor bill Counties at a higher rate for any service performed than normal
Colorado Medicaid payment rates.







E. Agreements


1. The Counties agree to:


a.   Provide authorization and referrals for services to eligible clients.


b.   Provide appropriate client information to the Contractor as required to provide
services according to Counties treatment plans. The Counties expressly recognize
that Contractor will not release patient information to the Counties without proper
authorizations.


c. Monitor the provision of services purchased under this Contract.


2. The Contractor agrees:


a. To respond face to face, as possible, within 72 hours of a County's standard
referral and 24 hours of a County's crisis referral as long as capacity is available.


b. After evaluation, if treatment is recommended, schedule the first therapeutic
appointment to occur within 7 days of the evaluation.


c. Subject to the condition that a valid authorization for the disclosure of information
signed by the client, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C, has
been delivered to Contractor, Contractor will:


i. Work directly with Counties staff in order to follow treatment plans as
required.


ii. Submit the child's/family's assessment and treatment plan to a County no
later than 30 days after the commencement of services under this Contract,
said treatment plan being subject to approval by the Counties.


iii. Provide progress/barrier and status reports to the Counties at least monthly
or more frequently if requested on each client receiving services under this
Contract.


iv. Submit monthly service and billing reports which shall contain the following
lists: new referral names, household numbers, dates of authorization;
ongoing service by number of units of service by client; and discharge date if
applicable.


d. The Contractor will not provide in-court  testimony without a valid subpoena, and
will not disclose  protected health information, including but not limited to the
client’s diagnosis, prognosis, treatment needs, progress, and recommendation
for continued treatment, without a valid authorization signed by the client or the
client's legal guardian or guardian ad litem, or a valid court order


e. To provide the services described herein at a cost not greater than that charged
to other persons in the same community or at a cost greater than normal
Colorado Medicaid rates.







2019 National Physician Fee Schedule Relative Value File January Release
CPT codes and descriptions only are copyright 2017 American Medical Association.  All Rights Reserved.  Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply.


RELEASED 03/01/2019


*** NOTE:  Administrative Fee = $45/hour


*OUTPATIENT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CODES APPROVED IN THE UNIFORM SERVICES CODING STANDARD MANUAL


NON-FACILITY Community


HCPCS DESCRIPTION TOTAL


Rates
(Services


Only)
90791 Psych diagnostic evaluation 3.89 $168 $114.71
90792 Psych diag eval w/med srvcs 4.37 $189 $159.06
90832 Psytx w pt 30 minutes 1.90 $82 $55.35
90833 Psytx w pt w e/m 30 min 1.97 $85 $41.65
90834 Psytx w pt 45 minutes 2.53 $109 $71.25
90836 Psytx w pt w e/m 45 min 2.49 $108 $64.51
90837 Psytx w pt 60 minutes 3.80 $164 $104.26
90838 Psytx w pt w e/m 60 min 3.29 $142 $101.14
90839 Psytx crisis initial 60 min 3.96 $171 $99.21
90840 Psytx crisis ea addl 30 min 1.90 $82 $53.70
90846 Family psytx w/o pt 50 min 3.06 $132 $64.16
90847 Family psytx w/pt 50 min 3.18 $138 $67.05
90849 Multiple family group psytx 1.17 $51 $22.31
90853 Group psychotherapy 0.76 $33 $12.24
90875 Psychophysiological therapy 1.80 $78
90876 Psychophysiological therapy 3.05 $132
90885 Psy evaluation of records 1.41 $61
90887 Consultation with family 2.48 $107 $137.35
96116 Nubhvl xm phys/qhp 1st hr 2.70 $117 $103.36
96130 Psychological testing eval phys/qhp 1st 60 minutes 0.64 $143 $121.77
96131 Psycl tst eval phys/qhp ea - additional 60 minutes 0.48 $109 $96.34
96136 Psycl/nrpsyc tst phy/qhp 1st 30 minutes 0.75 $58 $62.63
96137 Psycl/nrpsyc tst phy/qhp ea additional 30 minutes 0.75 $54 $45.84
96138 Psycl/nrpsyc tech 1st 1.07 $48 $29.80
96139 Psycl/nrpsyc tst tech ea 1.07 $48 $17.70


HFC Fee
Schedule
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96372 Ther/proph/diag inj sc/im 0.47 $20 $15.67
97535 Self care mngment training 0.97 $42 $17.38
98966 Hc pro phone call 5-10 min 0.39 $17 Not a benefit
98967 Hc pro phone call 11-20 min 0.76 $33 Not a benefit
98968 Hc pro phone call 21-30 min 1.12 $48 Not a benefit
99201 Office/outpatient visit new 1.29 $56 $44.08
99202 Office/outpatient visit new 2.15 $93 $72.13
99203 Office/outpatient visit new 3.05 $132 $102.43
99204 Office/outpatient visit new 4.63 $200 $154.59
99205 Office/outpatient visit new 5.82 $252 $191.33
99211 Office/outpatient visit est 0.64 $28 $23.10
99212 Office/outpatient visit est 1.27 $55 $44.39
99213 Office/outpatient visit est 2.09 $90 $70.81
99214 Office/outpatient visit est 3.06 $132 $102.11
99215 Office/outpatient visit est 4.10 $177 $134.99
99217 Observation care discharge 2.06 $89 $57.21
99218 Initial observation care 2.81 $122 $53.77
99219 Initial observation care 3.83 $166 $88.38
99220 Initial observation care 5.23 $226 $124.33
99221 Initial hospital care 2.86 $124 $75.07
99222 Initial hospital care 3.86 $167 $103.31
99223 Initial hospital care 5.70 $247 $151.94
99224 Subsequent observation care 1.12 $48 $21.19
99225 Subsequent observation care 2.06 $89 $37.60
99226 Subsequent observation care 2.95 $128 $56.22
99231 Subsequent hospital care 1.11 $48 $31.30
99232 Subsequent hospital care 2.05 $89 $56.01
99233 Subsequent hospital care 2.93 $127 $80.26
99234 Observ/hosp same date 3.75 $162 $107.80
99235 Observ/hosp same date 4.77 $206 $142.17
99236 Observ/hosp same date 6.13 $265 $176.85
99238 Hospital discharge day 2.06 $89 $57.29
99239 Hospital discharge day 3.02 $131 $82.22
99241 Office consultation 1.34 $58 Not a benefit
99242 Office consultation 2.52 $109 Not a benefit
99243 Office consultation 3.45 $149 Not a benefit
99244 Office consultation 5.16 $223 Not a benefit
99245 Office consultation 6.29 $272 $203.11







99251 Inpatient consultation 1.38 $60 Not a benefit
99252 Inpatient consultation 2.11 $91 Not a benefit
99253 Inpatient consultation 3.25 $141 Not a benefit
99254 Inpatient consultation 4.72 $204 Not a benefit
99255 Inpatient consultation 5.68 $246 Not a benefit
99281 Emergency dept visit 0.60 $26 $17.14
99282 Emergency dept visit 1.17 $51 $32.22
99283 Emergency dept visit 1.75 $76 $51.80
99284 Emergency dept visit 3.32 $144 $95.79
99285 Emergency dept visit 4.89 $211 $142.80
99304 Nursing facility care init 2.54 $110 $68.01
99305 Nursing facility care init 3.67 $159 $94.53
99306 Nursing facility care init 4.70 $203 $121.02
99307 Nursing fac care subseq 1.24 $54 $33.62
99308 Nursing fac care subseq 1.94 $84 $51.66
99309 Nursing fac care subseq 2.58 $112 $68.94
99310 Nursing fac care subseq 3.82 $165 $100.95
99315 Nursing fac discharge day 2.07 $90 $50.18
99316 Nursing fac discharge day 2.98 $129 $65.54
99318 Annual nursing fac assessmnt 2.70 $117 $71.10
99324 Domicil/r-home visit new pat 1.56 $67 $47.48
99325 Domicil/r-home visit new pat 2.26 $98 $68.86
99326 Domicil/r-home visit new pat 3.92 $170 $111.69
99327 Domicil/r-home visit new pat 5.26 $227 $144.99
99328 Domicil/r-home visit new pat 6.19 $268 $171.38
99334 Domicil/r-home visit est pat 1.70 $74 $47.57
99335 Domicil/r-home visit est pat 2.68 $116 $73.05
99336 Domicil/r-home visit est pat 3.82 $165 $103.56
99337 Domicil/r-home visit est pat 5.47 $237 $148.41
99341 Home visit new patient 1.56 $67 $49.89
99342 Home visit new patient 2.25 $97 $68.86
99343 Home visit new patient 3.67 $159 $108.95
99344 Home visit new patient 5.14 $222 $142.58
99345 Home visit new patient 6.25 $270 $171.38
99347 Home visit est patient 1.56 $67 $45.16
99348 Home visit est patient 2.37 $102 $67.90
99349 Home visit est patient 3.64 $157 $99.12
99350 Home visit est patient 5.05 $218 $138.80







99360 Physician standby services 1.73 $75 $57.66
99366 Team conf w/pat by hc prof 1.21 $52 Not a benefit
99367 Team conf w/o pat by phys 1.60 $69
99368 Team conf w/o pat by hc pro 1.04 $45
99441 Phone e/m phys/qhp 5-10 min 0.39 $17 Not a benefit
99442 Phone e/m phys/qhp 11-20 min 0.76 $33 Not a benefit
99443 Phone e/m phys/qhp 21-30 min 1.12 $48 Not a benefit
H0001 Alcohol and/or Drug (AOD) Assessment 3.67 $159 $103.61


H0002
Behavioral health screening to determine eligibility for
admission to treatment program 0.76 $33


H0004 Behavioral health counseling and therapy, per 15 minutes 0.90 $39 $7.58
H0005 Alcohol and/or drug services; group counseling 0.72 $31 $30.46
H0006 Alcohol and/or drug services; case management 0.58 $25 $17.27
H0011 Withdrawal Management - per diem / day- Cash only $350 Not a benefit
H0018 Crisis Stabilization Unit per day $700 Not a benefit


H0023
Behavioral health outreach service (planned approach to
reach a population) /Drop- In Center 0.55 $24


H0024


Behavioral Health Prevention Information Dissemination
Service (One-Way Direct or Non-Direct Contact with Service
Audiences to Affect Knowledge and Attitude) 0.61 $26 Not a benefit


H0025
Behavioral health prevention education service (delivery of
services to affect knowledge, attitude and/or behavior) 0.61 $26


H0031 Mental health assessment, by non-physician 3.12 $135 Not a benefit


H0032 Mental health service plan development by non-physician 1.02 $44 Not a benefit
H0033 Oral medication administration, direct observation 0.31 $13 Not a benefit
H0034 Medication training and support, per 15 minutes 0.79 $34 Not a benefit


H0036
Community psychiatric supportive treatment, face-to-face,
per 15 minutes 0.38 $16 Not a benefit


H0037
Community psychiatric supportive treatment, face-to-face,
per diem 4.48 $194


H0038 Self-help/peer services, per 15 minutes 0.49 $21 $7.09


H0039
Assertive community treatment, face-to-face, per 15
minutes 0.38 $16 Not a benefit


H0043 Supported housing, per diem 0.13 $6 Not a benefit







H0044 Supported housing, per month 2.68 $116 Not a benefit


H0047
Alcohol and/or other drug abuse services; not otherwise
specified 0.99 $43 Code is manually priced


H2000 Comprehensive multidisciplinary evaluation 1.59 $69
H2011 Crisis intervention service, per 15 minutes 1.16 $50 $12.00
H2012 Behavioral health day treatment, per hour 0.72 $31
H2014 Skills training and development, per 15 minutes 0.79 $34


H2015 Comprehensive community support services, per 15 minutes 0.13 $6 Not a benefit
H2016 Comprehensive community support services, per diem 3.12 $135 Not a benefit
H2017 Psychosocial rehabilitation services, per 15 minutes 0.38 $16 Not a benefit
H2018 Psychosocial rehabilitation services, per diem 4.48 $194


H2021 Community-based wrap-around services, per 15 minutes 0.38 $16
H2022 Community-based wrap-around services, per diem 4.48 $194 Not a benefit
H2023 Supported employment, per 15 minutes 0.13 $6
H2024 Supported employment, per diem 3.12 $135


H2025 Ongoing support to maintain employment, per 15 minutes 0.13 $6
H2026 Ongoing support to maintain employment, per diem 3.12 $135 Not a benefit
H2027 Psychoeducational service, per 15 minutes 0.13 $6 Not a benefit
H2032 Activity therapy, per 15 min 0.13 $6
H2033 Multi-systemic therapy for juveniles, per 15 minutes 0.64 $28
H2036 Alcohol and/or drug treatment program, per diem 3.56 $154 $194.02


S3005
Performance measure, evaluation of patient self-
assessment, depression 0.55 $24 $23.46


S5150 Unskilled respite care, not hospice; per 15 minutes 0.13 $6 Code is manually priced
S5151 Unskilled respite care, not hospice; per diem 3.12 $135 Code is manually priced
S9445


Patient education, not otherwise classified, non-physician
provider, ind 0.99 $43 $13.02


S9485 Crisis intervention mental health services, per diem 3.33 $144 Not a benefit
T1005 Respite care services, up to 15 minutes 0.22 $10 Code is manually priced
T1006


Alcohol and/or substance abuse services, family/couple
counseling 2.99 $129 Code is manually priced


T1007


Alcohol and/or substance abuse services, treatment plan
development and/or modification, including vital sign
monitoring 2.04 $88 $13.05


T1012 Alcohol and/or substance abuse services, skills development 0.55 $24 Not a benefit
T1013


Sign/oral interpreter-alcohol and/or substance use services,
per 15 min 0 $0 Not a benefit







T1017
Behavioral Health Targeted Case management, each 15
minutes 0.61 $26 $16.41


T1023


Screening to determine the appropriateness of
consideration of an individual for participation in a specified
program or treatment protocol 1.37 $59 $12.85







Reviewed 8/22/2018 


 
AUTHORIZATION FOR USE AND DISCLOSURE 


OF HEALTH INFORMATION 
 


Client Name: _________________________________ Date of Birth: ______________ Client #: ___________  
 
Authorization for Use and Disclosure of Health Information: State and federal laws govern the confidentiality and 
protection of individually identifiable health information.  Identifying information may be released to Rocky Mountain Health 
Plans (RMHP) for payment and encounter reporting purposes. Except in specific situations defined in various laws, 
protected health information may not be disclosed without written authorization. 
  
Authorization for Use and Disclosure of Substance Abuse Information: 42 CFR Part 2 specifically protects information 
about drug and alcohol abuse patients.  Except in specific situations defined in various laws, protected health information 
may not be disclosed without written authorization. 
 
I hereby authorize, for myself or as a legal representative, the use and disclosure of protected health information/substance 
abuse information by The Center for Mental Health to following persons or entities: 
□ An individual(name)____________________________________; 
□ A treating provider (name/business name) _______________________________;  
□ ______________________, a Health Information Exchange, and all of its participants with whom I have a treating 
provider relationship.  If the last box is checked, I understand that I am entitled, upon request, to a list of all HIE 
participants to whom my information was disclosed. 
  
The Following Types of Information May Be Disclosed:  


□ Assessment, Diagnosis, and Evaluations 
□ All Substance Use Disorder Information 
□ HIV/AIDS Information 
□ Updates and Summaries 


□ Medications, and Laboratory Information         
□ Service Plans 
□ Dates of Service:       
□ Other ________________________________


 
The information may be disclosed for treatment, payment, health care operations, and the following purposes 
(check all that apply):  
□ Continuity of care 
□ Service planning 
□ Vocational service or rehabilitation 
□ At the request of the client or representative 


□ Multi-agency coordination of care 
□ Court or agency testimony and reports 
□ Other        
□ Other        


 
Further Disclosure: Information disclosed for payment and reporting may be further disclosed by the recipient to 
Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF) and the Office of Behavior Health (OBH). 
 
Psychotherapy Notes: This authorization does not permit the disclosure of psychotherapy notes. 
 
Other Information About This Authorization: My ability to obtain services does not depend on signing this 
authorization unless a court or other authorized third party has required my treatment.  Copies of this form may be used 
in lieu of the original.  The party that discloses protected health information pursuant to this authorization cannot 
guarantee that recipients of the information will not further disclose to another party and that the information may no 
longer be protected.  Disclosure of substance abuse information pursuant to this authorization must be accompanied by 
the notice required by 42 CFR 2.32.  
Revocation: This authorization may be revoked at any time, in writing.  If not revoked sooner, this authorization will 
expire upon discharge from treatment or two (2) years from the date it was signed, which ever first occurs.  
 
Minors: If this authorization pertains to a child under fifteen (15) years of age, The Center for Mental Health reserves 
the right to restrict, limit, or refuse to release the child’s health information and records if the information will be used in 
litigation involving a determination of the best interests of the child. 
 
Reason for Disclosure of Minor Child’s Records: _________________________________________________ 
 
 
___________________________________  ______________      ___________________________________ 
Client or Representative Signature  Date          Representative’s Relationship to Client   
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
 
This Provider Agreement ("Agreement") made effective the 1st of July, 2020 is by and between 
the RE1J School District (“District”) whose address is 800 North Boulevard St., Gunnison, CO 
81230 and the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, of Gunnison, Colorado, 
whose address is 200 East Virginia, Gunnison, CO 81230 ("Provider") to benefit the Juvenile 
Services Department. 
 


RECITALS 
 
“Provider” will deliver professional services that promote mental health including: Social 
Emotional curriculum delivery, skill-based groups, professional development for school staff, 
Wraparound services for youth involved in two or more systems, and diversion services for youth 
to the District. The District desires to engage “Provider” to provide Services according to this 
Agreement. 
 


AGREEMENT 
 


NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual covenants and obligations 
hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. TERM. 
 
The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date first set forth above and shall be 
considered for renewal on June 30th, 2021. 
 
2. SCOPE OF SERVICES. 
 
“Provider” shall furnish all materials, supervision, supplies and equipment to complete the services 
as more specifically set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference.  “Provider” will support youth in the community by assisting the District in promoting 
mental health including: Social Emotional curriculum delivery, skill-based groups, professional 
development for school staff, Wraparound services for youth involved in two or more systems, 
and diversion services for youth with a restorative justice framework to the District.  All services 
shall be performed in a timely manner and in accordance with generally accepted standards for 
“Provider’s” profession and all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations affecting 
the services or the subject matter thereof. “Provider” acknowledges that this is a non-exclusive 
Agreement, and the District may contract with additional or other providers able to furnish the 
same or similar services as it deems appropriate to do so. 
 
3. COMPENSATION BONUS AND EXPENSES. 


 
In exchange for “Provider’s” performance of the services during the Term, the District shall pay 
“Provider” fees as follows: $50,000 to be paid on or before December 30th, 2020.  These services 
are funded through the COVID relief grant and are to be used to promote mental health. 
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4. INDEMNIFICATION 
 


The school district agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Gunnison County “Provider”, 
from any and all liability, claims, liens, demands, actions and causes of action whatsoever 
(including reasonable attorney's and expert's fees and costs) arising out of or related to any loss, 
cost, damage or injury, including death, of any person or damage to property of any kind caused 
by the misconduct or negligent acts, errors or omissions of “Provider” or its employees, sub-
Providers or agents in connection with this Agreement.  This provision shall survive any 
termination or expiration of this Agreement with respect to any liability, injury or damage 
occurring prior to such termination. 


 
5. INSURANCE. 


 
“Provider” agrees that at all times during the Term of this Agreement that “Provider” shall carry 
and maintain, in full force and effect and at its sole cost and expense, the following insurance 
policies. Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement, “Provider” will provide 
insurance certificates to the District. 


(a) Worker's Compensation Insurance in accordance with Colorado and Federal law which 
adequately protects all labor employed by “Provider” during the term of this 
Agreement. 


(b) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance or the equivalent in an amount not less 
than $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for Bodily Injury Liability, 
and $500,000 for Property Damage Liability. 


(c) Comprehensive automobile liability insurance on all vehicles used in the Services, in 
an amount no less than $150,000 for any injury to one person in any single occurrence 
and in an amount no less than $600,000 for any injury to two or more persons in any 
single occurrence. 
 


6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 
 


This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the 
subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, proposals, negotiations and 
representations pertaining to the obligations to be performed hereunder. 
 
7. MISCELLANEOUS. 
 


(a) SEVERABILITY. If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be held to be 
invalid in whole or in part, then the remaining clauses and provisions, or portions 
thereof, shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect. 


(b) AMENDMENT. No amendment, alteration, modification of or addition to this 
Agreement shall be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and signed by the 
parties to be bound thereby. 


(c) NO WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY. Nothing in this Agreement is, or 
shall be construed to be, a waiver, in whole or part, by the Board of County 
Commissioners of governmental immunity provided by the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act or otherwise. 
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8. ATTORNEYS FEES. 


 
If any party hereto shall bring any suit or action against another for relief, declaratory or otherwise, 
arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall have and recover against the other party, 
in addition to all court costs and disbursements, such sum as the court may adjudge to be 
reasonable attorney fees and expert witness fees. 
 
9. GOVERNING LAW. 


 
This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Colorado. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any legal proceedings related to this Agreement 
shall be in the state District Court governing Gunnison, Colorado. 
 
10. IMMIGRATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION. 


(a) “Provider” certifies that “Provider” does not and will not knowingly contract with or 
employ illegal aliens to work under this Agreement. 


(b) “Provider” certifies that “Provider” has required its subcontractors to certify that they 
do not knowingly contract with or employ illegal aliens to work under this Agreement. 


(c) “Provider” certifies that it has attempted to verify the eligibility of its employees and 
subcontractors to work through the Basic Pilot Employment Verification Program 
administered by the Social Security Administration and Department of Homeland 
Security. 


(d) “Provider” agrees to comply with all reasonable requests made in the course of an 
investigation under C.R.S. 8-17.5-102 by the Colorado Department of Labor and 
Employment. 


(e) “Provider” agrees to comply with the provisions of C.R.S. 8-17.5-101 et seq  
 


11. COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. 
 


This Agreement may be executed by facsimile and/or in any number of counterparts, any or all of 
which my contain the signatures of less than all the parties, and all of which shall be construed 
together as but a single instrument and shall be binding on the parties as though originally executed 
on one originally executed document. All facsimile counterparts shall be promptly followed with 
delivery of original executed counterparts. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below 
to be effective as of the date first above written. 
 
 
________________________________________________ _______________________ 
Chairperson, Board of County Commissioners Date Signed  
 
________________________________________________ 
Attestation 
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________________________________________________ _______________________ 
District Superintendent Date Signed 
 
________________________________________________  _________________ 
Attestation         Date Signed 
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Exhibit A 
 
 
$20,000 for Direct Services in the school through GCSAPP’s Education Specialist and 
LCSW. 


• Weekly grief groups in Crested Butte and expansion into Gunnison Schools 
• Lead organization for 2 free youth mental wellness visits for all RE1-J school district youth 


12-18 years old. 
• Owning Up Curriculum delivery in CB 
• Health Class co-teaching on applicable topics 
• Guidance Class co-teaching on applicable topics 


  
$5,000 for Professional Development and Training/GCSAPP 


• Ongoing training for administration and staff on mental health and substance abuse topics 
• 2019 – 3 Speakers for Professional Development Day 
• 2019 – Training on LGBTQ 
• 2019 – Motivational Interviewing Training/Certification 
• 2020 – 40 school and youth serving staff taking Neuroscience of Stress and Memory 


graduate course/continuing education 
  
$15,000 for FAST and Wraparound Services 
FAST Review Team 
The partner agencies will refer youth early on to the multi-system Family Advocacy Support 
Team.  Members include representatives from the Gunnison County Department of Human 
Services, Gunnison Watershed School District, 7th Judicial District Probation, the Center for 
Mental Health, Gunnison Valley Mentors, Project Hope, City of Gunnison Police Department, 
Gunnison County Juvenile Services, and an Educational Attendance Advocate for purposes of 
assessment, access to service and planning. Members meet weekly in order to staff cases to 
determine what level of care the youth and family will be served by (ISST, HFW or Cross over) 
and helps to make suggestions on additional services.  Services and supports are designed to 
promote family wellbeing in the least restrictive and least intrusive manner possible implemented 
through the three-tiered service delivery model and with the family. Target population is youth 
and families (0-21). When the FAST review team determines staffing for each case, coordinated 
care will be supported through Individualized Service and Support Team (“ISST”), High Fidelity 
Wraparound, family engagement meetings or the Crossover Youth Practice Model. Service 
planning and provision shall be strengths based, family focused and well-coordinated.  The Team 
will work to avoid duplication of services, establish a realistic individualized support plan and 
assure provider follow through.  
  
The focus of the initiative includes: 


• Early identification of youth and families needing assistance 
• Accessible and individualized service 
• A 2 Generational model that works within a family systems approach. 
• Monitoring and follow through 
• Aftercare follow up 
• Program evaluation 
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These services are linked to the following performance measure:  Children and youth with 
improved school attendance rates, children and youth with fewer disciplinary actions, and CMP 
children/youth who received a positive depression screening that receive a follow-up appointment 
within 7 days. FAST serve 10-15 youth and their families per year. 
  
Juvenile Diversion $10,000 
The goal of juvenile diversion is to help divert youth away from the court system and help with 
and systems restore harm and relationships through our restorative practice and trauma-informed 
lens. Through this multi-system approach Juvenile Services helps youth access mental health 
services, gain resilience skills, increased opportunities for prosocial activities and support families 
and maintain low rates of recidivism of criminal offenses. All of our youth are screened for mental 
health services and 90% of them screen high for need for services and are able to access mental 
health services through this program. Funds will be used to continue to connect youth to mental 
health services and to increase the Early Intervention program manager’s ability to use restorative 
practices with youth and serve youth at the school. 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, origiginal grant application indicated $14,000,000 in Federal funding, this indicates $14,728,758. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


6/19/2020


ok  db   6/18/20


County Manager Signature


2020 grants are covered 100% Federally. Local share will potentially be covered by CARES Act


This is an amended AIP 56 application requesting federal funding for the Terminal Renovation. It was included in last year's multi-year grant
application for AIP 55. The estimated funding amounts have been updated to reflect most current numbers for the next phase of the terminal,
construction.


3-08-0030-056-2020


Amended AIP 56 Application; Airport


6/18/2020


swilliams@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 6/18/2020


Gunnison County and the Federal Aviation Administration


6/23/2020


Stephanie Williams
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GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


Fiscal impact not clear without detail of outstanding property tax bills. No concerns, sufficient reserves in the general fund to mitigate this
loss of revenue.  We received $21,269 in 2019 and budgeted $19,000 in 2020. We have received $375 through April.
ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


15


6/19/2020


ok  for discussion and decision.  db   6/18/20


Discussion


Discussion & possible action regarding House Bill 20-1421 concerning delinquent interest payments for property tax payments


HB 20-1421


6/18/2020


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 6/18/2020


6/23/2020


Liz Mense







HOUSE BILL 20-1421


BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Roberts and Saine, Buentello, Kipp, Lontine,
McCluskie, Sandridge, Snyder, Titone, Valdez D., Woodrow;
also SENATOR(S) Donovan and Sonnenberg, Bridges, Cooke, Coram,
Fields, Gardner, Ginal, Hansen, Hill, Hisey, Holbert, Lee, Marble, Moreno,
Pettersen, Priola, Rankin, Rodriguez, Scott, Williams A., Winter, Garcia.


CONCERNING DELINQUENT INTEREST PAYMENTS FOR PROPERTY TAX
PAYMENTS.


Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:


SECTION 1.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 39-10-104.5, add (13)
as follows:


39-10-104.5.  Payment dates - optional payment dates - failure to
pay - delinquency - repeal. (13) (a)  THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OR THE CITY COUNCIL OF A COUNTY OR CITY AND COUNTY
MAY, UPON APPROVAL OF THE COUNTY TREASURER, BY RESOLUTION
TEMPORARILY REDUCE OR WAIVE THE INTEREST RATE SPECIFIED IN
SUBSECTION (3) OF THIS SECTION OR ENTIRELY SUSPEND THE ACCRUAL OF
INTEREST UNDER SAID SUBSECTION (3) OF THIS SECTION FOR ANY SPECIFIED
PERIOD OF TIME BETWEEN JUNE 15, 2020, AND OCTOBER 1, 2020. NOTICE OF


NOTE:  This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative
officers and the Governor.  To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill
or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative
history, or the Session Laws.


________
Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes
through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of
the act.







INTENT TO REDUCE OR WAIVE THE INTEREST RATE SHALL BE DELIVERED TO
AT LEAST THREE EXECUTIVES OR BOARD OFFICERS IN LOCAL TAXING
JURISDICTIONS. IF A LOCAL TAXING JURISDICTION IS UNABLE TO MEET BOND
PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS DUE TO, AND WITHIN THE PERIOD OF, THE WAIVER OR
REDUCTION OF THE INTEREST RATE, SUCH JURISDICTION SHALL PROVIDE
NOTICE TO THE COUNTY OR CITY AND COUNTY WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS
OF RECEIPT OF NOTICE FROM THE COUNTY OR CITY AND COUNTY.


(b)  THIS SUBSECTION (13) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 31,
2020.


SECTION 2.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 39-10-112, add (5) as
follows:


39-10-112.  Action to collect unpaid taxes - repeal. (5) (a)  ANY
TIME BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (5) AND OCTOBER
1, 2020, THE COUNTY TREASURER OR THE OFFICER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COLLECTION OF PROPERTY TAXES FOR A CITY AND COUNTY SHALL ADVANCE
PROPERTY TAX AMOUNTS TO A LOCAL TAXING JURISDICTION IN THE COUNTY
OR CITY AND COUNTY TO HELP PAY BONDED INDEBTEDNESS PAYMENTS OR
MONTHLY OPERATIONAL COSTS, IF THE LOCAL TAXING JURISDICTION
SUBMITS A LETTER TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE
COUNTY OR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY. IN NO CASE SHALL
THE ADVANCE PROPERTY TAX AMOUNT EXCEED NINETY PERCENT OF THE
PROPERTY TAX DUE TO THE JURISDICTION. WHERE AN ADVANCE PAYMENT
OF PROPERTY TAX IS NECESSARY TO HELP PAY BONDED INDEBTEDNESS, AND
NOTICE WAS GIVEN BY THE LOCAL TAXING JURISDICTION PER SECTION
39-10-104.5 (13), THE ADVANCE PROPERTY TAX AMOUNT SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE JURISDICTION'S SHORTFALL OF REVENUE DUE TO THE WAIVER
OR REDUCTION OF INTEREST THAT IS NECESSARY TO COVER THE BONDED
INDEBTEDNESS PAYMENT AND ONLY THOSE WHO ARE IN RECEIPT OF LESS
THAN NINETY PERCENT OF THE PROPERTY TAXES DUE AT THE TIME OF THE
REQUEST QUALIFY FOR ADVANCE PAYMENT FOR BONDED INDEBTEDNESS.


(b)  THIS SUBSECTION (5) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 31,
2020.


SECTION 3.  Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,
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determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health, or safety.


____________________________ ____________________________
KC Becker Leroy M. Garcia
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE PRESIDENT OF
OF REPRESENTATIVES THE SENATE


____________________________  ____________________________
Robin Jones Cindi L. Markwell
CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE SECRETARY OF
OF REPRESENTATIVES THE SENATE


            APPROVED________________________________________
                                                        (Date and Time)


                              _________________________________________
                             Jared S. Polis
                             GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
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GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


5


6/19/2020


ok   db   6/18/20


Motion


$9,674.69 plus interest and fees


Certify delinquent Water/Sewer amounts to the County Treasurer for collection


Certify Delinquent Water/Sewer


6/18/2020


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


6/23/2020


Linda Nienhueser











June 16, 2020 
 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT 
 
 


I, Kathy Simillion, Gunnison County Clerk, do hereby certify to the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison 
County and the Gunnison County Treasurer the following accounts to be delinquent: 
 
 
Account    Balance @ 
Number Parcel Number Owner Legal Description March 31, 2020 
 
 
20030 3701-223-03-017 DARRYL ROBBINS A.H. MOBILE # 30 495.88 
  PO BOX 1113 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
20056 3701-223-04-065 CHRISTIAN CAVARRA A.H. MOBILE # 56 498.27 
  23 SAGE LN 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
20109 3701-223-01-029 ERIK VIRTUE A.H. I # 18-19, 21 495.86 
  301 MESA LOOP 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
20116 3701-214-02-007 ERIC EVAN HENKE A.H. II BLK 1 # 6 239.1 
  826 ANTELOPE RD 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
21021 3185-080-06-004 JOSEPH A COOK BLK 10 LOT 1 1,128.13 
  PO BOX 563 
  SOMERSET, CO 81434 
 


 
 
22001 3701-250-00-046 SUZANNE & LEON EWY 1A IN SW4SWS2550N1W 624.68 
  231 N SHIELD ST 
  FORT COLLINS, CO 80521 
 


 
 
22135 3701-240-11-012 EDMUND FLYNN PONDEROSA PARK LOT E9 658.41 
  229 COUNTY RD 11 #9 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
22206 3701-250-04-003 JOYLENE & RICHARD BEESLEY TERRA SUBDIVISION LOT 6 1,016.96 
  113 CLARK BLVD 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
 
22363 3701-130-14-014 MICHAEL & SHEILA ANDERSON THORNTON MEADOWS #14 574.11 
  PO BOX 7176 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 







22366 3701-130-15-003 DAVID THOMPSON THORNTON MEADOWS #17 561.06 
  147 QUARTZ RD 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
  
 


 
 
22367 3701-130-15-004 DAVID THOMPSON THORNTON MEADOWS #18 561.06 
  147 QUARTZ RD 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
22405 3699-202-06-004 JOHN EPPS N VALLEY 2 LOT 29 276.19 
  PO BOX 220 
  ALMONT, CO 81210 
 


 
 
22425 3701-240-01-007 ERIC WALTER KIKLEVICH CLINES HOMESITES LOT 1 709.93 
  PO BOX 1561 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
50105 3787-100-01-019 DAVID NELSON DOS RIOS 1 # 37 941.37 
  991 CHESTNUT HILL RD SW 
  MARIETTA, GA 30064 
 


 
 
50432 3787-034-01-013 DOUG HILDRETH ISLAND ACRES # 25 446.93 
  36 BEVINGTON RD 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
50332 3787-031-00-003 SHERRY BOOTH 1.2A IN W2SE4NE4 SEC3 49N1W 446.75 
  464 COUNTY RD 16 
  GUNNISON, CO 81230 
 


 
 
    9,674.69 
 


 
 
 







GUNNISON COUNTY SEWER AND WATER DISTRICT
DELINQUENT SEWER AND WATER ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEARS 2010-2020


DIVISION 2010 % CHANGE 2011 % CHANGE 2012 % CHANGE 2013 % CHANGE 2014 % CHANGE 2015 % CHANGE 2016 % CHANGE 2017 % CHANGE 2018 % CHANGE 2019 % CHANGE 2020


Dos Rios 4,180.72        98.6% 8,304.40        -41.6% 4,852.81        -1.4% 4,786.65        139.5% 11,466.09      -84.9% 1,727.24        386.4% 8,401.88        11.0% 9,324.63        -80.9% 1,778.94        82.2% 3,241.61        -43.4% 1,835.05        


Antelope Hills 3,081.89        -23.0% 2,372.99        -37.5% 1,483.35        -38.7% 909.45           180.7% 2,552.39        -13.8% 2,198.95        -6.3% 2,061.31        76.0% 3,628.27        -34.8% 2,364.16        82.9% 4,323.69        -60.0% 1,729.11        


Somerset 1,708.42        2.5% 1,751.01        -24.0% 1,330.38        -49.8% 668.48           33.9% 895.22           -34.7% 584.58           234.1% 1,952.95        18.4% 2,312.25        44.4% 3,338.64        -8.8% 3,043.44        -62.9% 1,128.13        


North Gunnison 11,112.07      -41.6% 6,494.36        -47.0% 3,443.61        -24.5% 2,599.06        72.8% 4,491.87        -8.9% 4,092.97        -23.4% 3,136.08        -49.4% 1,586.75        165.5% 4,213.38        -9.3% 3,823.24        30.3% 4,982.40        


Total Certifications 20,083.10$  -5.8% 18,922.76$  -41.3% 11,110.15$  -19.3% 8,963.64$    116.5% 19,405.57$  -55.7% 8,603.74$    80.8% 15,552.22$  8.4% 16,851.90$  -30.6% 11,695.12$  23.4% 14,431.98$   -33.0% 9,674.69$     


y = -319.9x + 7364.9
y = 78.435x + 1957.2 y = 114.89x + 1011.9


y = -385.49x + 6856.2


y = -512.06x + 17190
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May 2020 Cash Transfer Report


May 2020 Cash Transfer Report
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6/23/2020


Linda Nienhueser











GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: MAY 2020


01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04 07 08 08 08 10 10 12
Finance General Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013 Airport Terminal Sales


Business Fund Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve Operations Construction Tax


   Balance JE's           Description Date 01 11900 01 11102 01 11103 01 11105 01 11106 02 11900 03 11900 04 11900 07 11900 08 11900 08 11101 08 11102 10 11900 10 11101 12 11900


0.00 31519 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT05/31/20 (12,522.05)             (802.29)                  (290.17)                  


0.00 31519 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF05/31/20 41,770.42               (6,219.00)               (5,019.00)               (6,579.67)               (8,333.33)               


0.00 31519 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20 (11,863.85)             (1,675.85)               (22.05)                    (22.05)                    (22.05)                    


0.00 31519 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20 (4,479.08)               (412.50)                  (920.00)                  (524.99)                  (300.00)                  


0.00 31519 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20 (25,522.92)             (2,870.83)               (1,716.67)               (3,428.16)               (1,654.17)               


0.00 31390 CORR XFER WATER BOND RESERVES01/31/20


0.00 31478 PCARD 3/5 03/31/20 23,795.92 (1,202.72) (2,724.87) (4,323.93) (6,476.18)


0.00 31497 POSTAGE USE 04/30/20 (3,860.75)               


0.00 31498 PHOTOCOPY USE 04/30/20 (1,817.92)               (8.32)                      (36.64)                    


0.00 31499 COLOR COPY USE 04/30/20 (1,627.75) (1.00) (111.50)


0.00 31502 WATER/SEWER POSTAGE Q2 04/30/20 519.30                   


0.00 31504 LANDFILL CHARGE 04/30/20 (110.00)                  


0.00 31505 MOTORPOOL RENTS 04/30/20 (356.82)


0.00 31506 EQUIPMENT USE 04/30/20 (1,524.47) (63,287.47)


0.00 31507 MATERIAL USE 04/30/20 (15.60)                    (1,078.87)               


0.00 31512 GVRHA 04/30/20


0.00 31513 RECLASS 04/30/20 296.66 (296.66)


0.00 31515 FINAL STALLION PARK WORKFORCE04/30/20 19,597.14 (19,597.14)


0.00 31517 CASH TRANSFER 04/30/20 4,578.45                 


0.00 31520 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER 05/31/20 (659,667.54)


0.00 31526 DHS RENT 05/31/20 12,678.00 (12,678.00)


0.00 31527 PW COMP 05/31/20 589.03


0.00 31528 RETIREMENT FORTEITURES 05/31/20 (1,642.35)               888.41                   753.94                   


0.00 31529 REVENUE CLEARING 05/31/20 88,769.07 (1,451,150.91) 205,127.59 153,165.88 57,185.76 63,187.25 260,083.85


0.00 31531 MED/DEN/FLEX 05/31/20 (5,851.38)


0.00 31533 LANDFILL SURCHARGE 05/31/20


0.00 31535 PUBLIC HEALTH COPY USE 05/31/20 (112.00) (120.64)


0.00 31536 LANDFILL CHARGES 05/31/20 (121.48) (374.85)


0.00 31523 AP BATCH - 2019 POSTED IN 202005/31/20 (193.00) (1,568.00) (284.74) (181.14)


0.00 31538 POSTAGE USE 05/31/20 (2,317.05)


0.00 31539 COPY USE 05/31/20 (1,540.24) (11.04) (24.80)


0.00 31540 COLOR COPY USE 05/31/20 (1,086.50) (12.50) (53.00)


0.00 31542 CASH TRANSFER 05/31/20 175,000.00             (175,000.00)            


0.00 AP CLEARING (369,149.09)            (9,041.80)               (17,215.16)             (9,177.98)               (191,727.75)            (15,913.19)             (94,112.21)             


0.00 PRJ PAYROLL (266,216.17)            (171,621.95)            (126,518.39)            (68,794.25)             (66,654.56)             


0.00      TOTALS (1,179,593.05)         -                        (19,597.14)             -                        (1,451,150.91)         (51,181.81)             (10,277.47)             (34,806.64)             -                        (16,727.75)             -                        -                        (35,109.82)             -                        (17,361.69)             







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: MAY 2020


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


31519 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT05/31/20


31519 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF05/31/20


31519 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20


31519 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20


31519 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20


31390 CORR XFER WATER BOND RESERVES01/31/20


31478 PCARD 3/5 03/31/20


31497 POSTAGE USE 04/30/20


31498 PHOTOCOPY USE 04/30/20


31499 COLOR COPY USE 04/30/20


31502 WATER/SEWER POSTAGE Q2 04/30/20


31504 LANDFILL CHARGE 04/30/20


31505 MOTORPOOL RENTS 04/30/20


31506 EQUIPMENT USE 04/30/20


31507 MATERIAL USE 04/30/20


31512 GVRHA 04/30/20


31513 RECLASS 04/30/20


31515 FINAL STALLION PARK WORKFORCE04/30/20


31517 CASH TRANSFER 04/30/20


31520 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER 05/31/20


31526 DHS RENT 05/31/20


31527 PW COMP 05/31/20


31528 RETIREMENT FORTEITURES 05/31/20


31529 REVENUE CLEARING 05/31/20


31531 MED/DEN/FLEX 05/31/20


31533 LANDFILL SURCHARGE 05/31/20


31535 PUBLIC HEALTH COPY USE 05/31/20


31536 LANDFILL CHARGES 05/31/20


31523 AP BATCH - 2019 POSTED IN 202005/31/20


31538 POSTAGE USE 05/31/20


31539 COPY USE 05/31/20


31540 COLOR COPY USE 05/31/20


31542 CASH TRANSFER 05/31/20


AP CLEARING


PRJ PAYROLL


     TOTALS


13 30 32 34 41 43 50 50 51 51 52 52 52 70 70 71
Land Mosquito Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer Water Water Solid Landfill Landfill Housing Hsg Auth Senior


Preservation   Control Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve Fund Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction Authority Deposits Housing


13 11900 30 11900 32 11900 34 11900 41 11900 43 11900 50 11900 50 11101 51 11900 51 11101 52 11900 52 11101 52 11102 70 11900 70 11101 71 11900


(397.13)                  (200.00)                  (9,378.90)               


1,257.25                 648.67                   (3,752.17)               1,234.17                 (6,116.00)               (477.00)                  


(661.52)                  (22.05)                    


(166.67)                  (420.83)                  


21,408.00 (21,408.00)


(40.88) (695.00) (616.06) (2,219.50)


(344.30)                  (175.00)                  


110.00                   


(152.00) (1,328.33)


(250.00)                  250.00                   (100.00)                  


(4,578.45)               


(104.31) (40.38) (215.86)


45,996.39 4,649.60 11,091.00


6,524.40                 (26,598.81)             4,258.73                 15,815.68               


496.33


(16,113.66)             (270.00)                  (19,602.29)             (5,245.00)               (565.89)                  (16,212.10)             (29,458.32)             (63,451.10)             (7,932.22)               


(3,847.50)               (10,972.37)             (40,291.67)             


45,955.51               (14,856.41)             6,254.40                 (19,602.29)             53.27                     -                        (9,858.30)               -                        (6,401.93)               (21,408.00)             (115,421.89)            (319.72)                  15,815.68               (64,200.15)             250.00                   3,058.78                 







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: MAY 2020


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


31519 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT05/31/20


31519 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF05/31/20


31519 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20


31519 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20


31519 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES05/31/20


31390 CORR XFER WATER BOND RESERVES01/31/20


31478 PCARD 3/5 03/31/20


31497 POSTAGE USE 04/30/20


31498 PHOTOCOPY USE 04/30/20


31499 COLOR COPY USE 04/30/20


31502 WATER/SEWER POSTAGE Q2 04/30/20


31504 LANDFILL CHARGE 04/30/20


31505 MOTORPOOL RENTS 04/30/20


31506 EQUIPMENT USE 04/30/20


31507 MATERIAL USE 04/30/20


31512 GVRHA 04/30/20


31513 RECLASS 04/30/20


31515 FINAL STALLION PARK WORKFORCE04/30/20


31517 CASH TRANSFER 04/30/20


31520 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER 05/31/20


31526 DHS RENT 05/31/20


31527 PW COMP 05/31/20


31528 RETIREMENT FORTEITURES 05/31/20


31529 REVENUE CLEARING 05/31/20


31531 MED/DEN/FLEX 05/31/20


31533 LANDFILL SURCHARGE 05/31/20


31535 PUBLIC HEALTH COPY USE 05/31/20


31536 LANDFILL CHARGES 05/31/20


31523 AP BATCH - 2019 POSTED IN 202005/31/20


31538 POSTAGE USE 05/31/20


31539 COPY USE 05/31/20


31540 COLOR COPY USE 05/31/20


31542 CASH TRANSFER 05/31/20


AP CLEARING


PRJ PAYROLL


     TOTALS


71 72 80 82 90 90 91 92 93 95 95


Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health Health Claims Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay Payroll


Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance Clearing District Authority Trustee Clearing Clearing


71 11101 72 11900 80 11900 82 11900 90 11900 90 11101 91 11900 92 11900 93 11900 95 11121 95 11122


23,590.54               


353.33                   (4,615.67)               (4,152.00)               


14,289.42               


(37.50)                    6,711.57                 (37.50)                    


(166.67)                  36,156.92               (210.00)                  


(1,452.11) (4,009.67) (35.00)


3,860.75                 


1,862.88                 


1,740.25


356.82


66,292.27


1,094.47                 


100.00                   


659,667.54


(228.48)


181,920.17 379,974.35


(58,257.12) 64,108.50


232.64


2,226.88


2,317.05


1,576.08


1,152.00


(67,029.02)             (1,800.35)               (34,219.89)             (249,803.33)            (654,732.11)            1,872,772.46          


(50,212.13)             (38,733.75)             188,664.41             (4,469.21)               659,667.54             


100.00                   -                        (27,438.48)             20,740.12               92,035.40               64,108.50               (67,883.16)             (274,757.76)            (4,751.71)               1,874,999.34          1,319,335.08          
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County Attorney Review: Required Not Required
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See reports.


April 2020 Sales Tax and Local Marketing District Tax Reports


Sales Tax - LMD Report


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org


6/23/2020


Kelly Weak







Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/20


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 14,635,850 14,000,127 15,133,045 11,932,684 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,701,706


Crested Butte 10,471,137 9,450,851 6,444,115 5,175,176 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31,541,279


Mt. Crested Butte 5,027,827 5,730,611 3,186,788 1,908,470 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,853,696


Marble 75,081 57,884 60,091 83,170 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 276,226


Pitkin 60,171 36,829 (13,486) 43,998 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 127,512


Unincorporated 7,645,916 8,584,311 6,106,643 6,353,506 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,690,376


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 37,915,982 37,860,613 30,917,196 25,497,004 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132,190,795


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 379,159.82 378,606.13 309,171.96 254,970.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,321,907.95


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2020 over 2019 15.90% 17.12% -9.57% -0.53%


For the Year Ended 12/31/19


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,649,414 13,445,873 14,376,018 12,832,324 15,741,067 19,359,716 25,406,908 22,846,120 19,773,003 20,468,225 14,157,064 16,599,175 208,654,907


Crested Butte 9,941,087 8,941,014 11,476,987 4,430,888 5,913,287 10,885,407 16,877,556 14,984,864 12,622,910 8,269,486 7,938,802 11,729,570 124,011,858


Mt. Crested Butte 4,739,411 5,328,765 4,283,781 4,104,714 1,134,162 2,445,252 4,609,193 3,315,427 2,944,148 1,339,780 2,181,652 5,264,304 41,690,589


Marble 84,855 85,760 94,324 102,272 251,745 361,119 400,000 296,567 416,368 268,792 88,488 161,248 2,611,538


Pitkin 36,122 498,927 32,549 396,671 135,007 198,028 (521,966) 195,936 163,241 149,745 97,237 103,804 1,485,301


Unincorporated 4,262,651 4,025,261 3,923,616 3,765,078 4,163,425 8,559,168 9,684,296 7,943,430 8,294,542 6,409,242 7,226,064 10,589,573 78,846,346


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 32,713,540 32,325,600 34,187,275 25,631,947 27,338,693 41,808,690 56,455,987 49,582,344 44,214,212 36,905,270 31,689,307 44,447,674 457,300,539


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 327,135.40 323,256.00 341,872.75 256,319.47 273,386.93 418,086.90 564,559.87 495,823.44 442,142.12 369,052.70 316,893.07 444,476.74 4,573,005.39


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2019 over 2018 5.97% 12.08% 4.14% 10.19% 3.06% 7.08% 9.75% 14.85% -14.75% 21.16% 32.76% 20.43% 9.12%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2019 2020


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % 2017 2018


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


City of Gunnison 54,303,629 55,701,706 1,398,077 2.57% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


Crested Butte 34,789,976 31,541,279 (3,248,697) -9.34% City of Gunnison 175,996,491 190,666,769 14,670,278 8.34%


Mt. Crested Butte 18,456,671 15,853,696 (2,602,975) -14.10% Crested Butte 108,890,946 126,866,234 17,975,288 16.51%


Marble 367,211 276,226 (90,985) -24.78% Mt. Crested Butte 38,963,525 40,815,057 1,851,532 4.75%


Pitkin 964,269 127,512 (836,757) -86.78% Marble 1,481,919 2,157,469 675,550 45.59%


Unincorporated 15,976,606 28,690,376 12,713,770 79.58% Pitkin 941,177 1,069,451 128,274 13.63%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 48,058,750 57,515,834 9,457,084 19.68%


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 124,858,362 132,190,795 7,332,433 5.87%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 374,332,808 419,090,814 44,758,006 11.96%


========== ========== ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 644,923 739,750 94,827 14.70%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D


2018 2019 2016 2017


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 50,797,668 54,303,629 3,505,961 6.90% City of Gunnison 162,404,270 175,996,491 13,592,221 8.37%


Crested Butte 32,937,241 34,789,976 1,852,735 5.63% Crested Butte 96,948,829 108,890,946 11,942,117 12.32%


Mt. Crested Butte 17,665,621 18,456,671 791,050 4.48% Mt. Crested Butte 35,999,808 38,963,525 2,963,717 8.23%


Marble 331,404 367,211 35,807 10.80% Marble 1,381,964 1,481,919 99,955 7.23%


Pitkin 164,648 964,269 799,621 485.65% Pitkin 856,715 941,177 84,462 9.86%


Unincorporated 13,906,619 15,976,606 2,069,987 14.88% Unincorporated 53,265,429 48,058,750 (5,206,679) -9.77%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 115,803,201 124,858,362 9,055,161 7.82%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 350,857,015 374,332,808 23,475,793 6.69%


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 595,625 644,923 49,298 8.28%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2020 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 211,645.49$  216,060.62$  168,955.20$  143,088.55$  739,749.86$      739,749.86$      2,364,672.12$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 24.45% 29.42% -3.86% 8.26% 14.70% 31.28%


2019 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 170,067.96$  166,941.31$  175,741.46$  132,172.13$  142,697.59$  237,026.29$  315,888.42$  272,815.87$  247,730.77$  201,759.56$  179,763.86$  260,373.24$  2,502,978.46$    644,922.86$      2,110,144.44$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 6.96% 12.89% 4.28% 9.95% -0.24% 10.74% 11.84% 16.86% -10.43% 26.89% 43.45% 33.69% 8.28% 30.56%


2018 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$  147,877.26$  168,534.55$  120,215.15$  143,035.31$  214,044.30$  282,456.83$  233,447.74$  276,580.27$  159,001.17$  125,310.95$  194,759.60$  2,224,261.28$    595,625.11$      1,924,050.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% -2.42% 37.65% 12.47% 7.25% 6.80% 6.71% 30.96%


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$  147,046.94$  175,494.85$  96,225.07$    115,278.76$  183,923.35$  225,051.99$  239,240.43$  200,934.31$  141,366.34$  116,835.75$  182,355.98$  1,963,145.82$    558,158.91$      1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 1.49% 30.36%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$  162,978.56$  157,480.34$  104,370.28$  109,392.20$  180,729.23$  236,844.80$  228,536.23$  188,023.92$  120,347.56$  95,627.52$    172,116.30$  1,881,604.24$    549,986.48$      1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 12.59% 29.92%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$  125,794.53$  150,379.22$  85,651.79$    102,663.54$  165,070.67$  230,768.25$  195,967.70$  196,937.46$  113,087.50$  100,454.29$  165,122.68$  1,758,576.30$    488,504.21$      1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 11.44% 30.72%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    438,353.77$      1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 3.64% 29.78%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    422,950.45$      1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 6.34% 29.67%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    397,735.11$      1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 2.42% 29.92%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    388,329.30$      1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% -0.46% 29.54%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    390,121.65$      1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -1.81% 26.94%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    397,305.84$      1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -7.56% 29.43%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    429,784.99$      1,480,000.00$       


29.04%
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Taxes by Industry April 2020


Amusement & Entertainment $7,441.17


Bldg Material & Trades $37,248.45


Clothing Stores $3,708.60


Department Stores $10,925.15


Furniture & Appliance Stores $4,747.98


Gas/Convenience Stores $3,494.89


Grocery Stores $38,502.50


Lodging $26,199.78


Manufacturing $4,839.92


Marijuana $4,244.42


Miscellaneous Services $24,479.19


Online Sales $19,136.19


Ranching & Agriculture $125.71


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $25,184.38


Specialty Shops $15,782.78


Utilities $18,241.43


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $10,667.50


GRAND TOTAL: $254,970.04
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


April 2020


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 9.98


Crested Butte 1911.61


Gunnison 4361.53


Marble 17.17


Mt. Crested Butte 319.03


Ohio City 0.31


Parlin 18.10


Pitkin 33.93


Powderhorn 0.21


Rem of Cnty 762.34


Tincup 6.96


Grand Total By Industry: $7,441.17


Bldg Material & Trades


Almont 18.95


Crested Butte 12027.74


Gunnison 19410.86


Marble 56.40


Mt. Crested Butte 316.02


Ohio City 6.45


Pitkin 17.90


Rem of Cnty 5243.85


Somerset 150.28


Grand Total By Industry: $37,248.45


Clothing Stores


Almont 13.73


Crested Butte 2291.11


Gunnison 866.89


Marble 21.85


Mt. Crested Butte 66.29


Ohio City 1.01


Parlin 0.28


Pitkin 16.93


Powderhorn 0.34


Rem of Cnty 266.01


Sapinero 161.27
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Somerset 2.89


Grand Total By Industry: $3,708.60


Department Stores


Almont 69.52


Crested Butte 724.76


Gunnison 9870.28


Marble 7.11


Mt. Crested Butte 4.61


Ohio City 6.59


Parlin 1.77


Pitkin 4.92


Powderhorn 35.58


Rem of Cnty 116.15


Somerset 83.86


Grand Total By Industry: $10,925.15


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Almont 13.68


Crested Butte 771.29


Gunnison 1832.24


Marble 17.95


Mt. Crested Butte 289.86


Pitkin -4.62


Rem of Cnty 1228.71


Somerset 37.35


Tincup 561.52


Grand Total By Industry: $4,747.98


Gas/Convenience Stores


Almont 9.58


Crested Butte 299.43


Gunnison 1901.23


Pitkin 3.30


Rem of Cnty 1147.03


Somerset 134.32


Grand Total By Industry: $3,494.89


Grocery Stores


Almont 1.09


Crested Butte 4674.05


Gunnison 33725.34


Marble 3.75


Mt. Crested Butte 7.83


Parlin 0.98
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Powderhorn 4.31


Rem of Cnty 77.32


Somerset 7.83


Grand Total By Industry: $38,502.50


Lodging


Almont 16.27


Crested Butte 6561.65


Gunnison 4142.23


Marble 39.44


Mt. Crested Butte 13552.02


Pitkin 3.19


Rem of Cnty 1884.98


Grand Total By Industry: $26,199.78


Manufacturing


Almont 5.82


Crested Butte 635.03


Gunnison 1664.31


Marble 3.97


Mt. Crested Butte 105.38


Ohio City 2.61


Parlin -4.00


Pitkin 2.97


Powderhorn 0.80


Rem of Cnty 1462.78


Somerset 960.25


Grand Total By Industry: $4,839.92


Marijuana


Crested Butte 1449.15


Gunnison 2793.99


Rem of Cnty 1.28


Grand Total By Industry: $4,244.42


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 57.15


Crested Butte 4964.17


Gunnison 11317.63


Marble 404.60


Mt. Crested Butte 556.20


Ohio City 24.06


Parlin 8.18


Pitkin 26.54


Powderhorn 12.15
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Rem of Cnty 6530.77


Sapinero 73.83


Somerset 457.67


Tincup 46.24


Grand Total By Industry: $24,479.19


Online Sales


Rem of Cnty 19136.19


Grand Total By Industry: $19,136.19


Ranching & Agriculture


Crested Butte 24.24


Gunnison 4.59


Marble 51.11


Rem of Cnty 45.77


Grand Total By Industry: $125.71


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Crested Butte 8948.20


Gunnison 13619.06


Marble 3.00


Mt. Crested Butte 1245.96


Ohio City 4.13


Parlin 1.26


Rem of Cnty 1362.77


Grand Total By Industry: $25,184.38


Specialty Shops


Almont 10.96


Crested Butte 3266.28


Gunnison 6479.75


Marble 24.67


Mt. Crested Butte 406.35


Ohio City 5.45


Parlin 9.18


Pitkin 109.50


Powderhorn 1.25


Rem of Cnty 2071.99


Sapinero 0.99


Somerset 3395.30


Tincup 1.11


Grand Total By Industry: $15,782.78


Utilities


Almont 117.65
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Crested Butte 2362.70


Gunnison -152.91


Marble 178.02


Mt. Crested Butte 2189.29


Ohio City 13.35


Parlin 5.16


Pitkin 222.47


Powderhorn 4.75


Rem of Cnty 13003.89


Sapinero 3.87


Somerset 293.19


Grand Total By Industry: $18,241.43


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Almont 2.90


Crested Butte 840.35


Gunnison 7489.82


Marble 2.66


Mt. Crested Butte 25.86


Ohio City 10.30


Pitkin 2.95


Powderhorn 16.54


Rem of Cnty 1930.47


Somerset 345.65


Grand Total By Industry: $10,667.50


$254,970.04
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2020


Current Month Net Collection 192,337.20    217,689.00    183,515.22      56,203.66      


Interest Credit 15.00             698.00           44.48               19,104.76      


Program Cost 147.97           216.53           198.04             107.88           


Current Total Distribution 192,500.17$  218,603.53$  183,757.74$    75,416.30$    -$               -$                 -$              -$              -$                  -$              -$              -$                670,277.74$      670,277.74$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 5.75% 14.23% 4.43% -0.06%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2019


Current Month Net Collection 181,759.69    177,578.30    209,047.39      100,724.00    70,191.13      207,441.00      309,188.00    257,693.50   276,461.20       96,836.07     82,106.00      216,810.00      


Interest Credit 152.00           84.00             509.00             7.00               172.00           254.02             459.00           20.32            133.00              394.20          156.00           272.00             


Program Cost 128.08           176.76           184.79             333.11           165.11           (2,443.33)         226.15           312.87          309.59              252.98          144.90           65.56               


Current Total Distribution 182,039.77$  177,839.06$  209,741.18$    101,064.11$  70,528.24$    205,251.69$    309,873.15$  258,026.69$ 276,903.79$     97,483.25$   82,406.90$    217,147.56$    2,188,305.39$   670,684.12$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 20.51% 18.14% 7.37% 14.17% 10.98% 1.14% 0.56% 1.54% 0.29% 0.63% 1.63% 2.63% 2.63%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2018


Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77 313,268.01 241,735.29 294,313.53 90,622.93 62,462.92 191,652.50


Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00 20.00 52.00 43.00 18.74 24.00 953.40


Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14) 185.13 298.14 303.93 227.89 139.41 72.74


Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    313,473.14$  242,085.43$ 294,660.46$     90,869.56$   62,626.33$    192,678.64$    2,132,217.13$   587,453.28$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88% 13.40% 14.18% 11.43% 12.48% 11.68% 11.68%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   598,947.55$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   587,500.73$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   473,471.74$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
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2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   338,316.11$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   327,561.39$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   298,310.09$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   321,581.03$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      285,617.82$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   414,915.38$     
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FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 11,258,774.70    1,122,955.17      (1,606,364.61)         10,775,365.26    


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 2,989,867.79      34,947.46           (52,640.41)              2,972,174.84      


Due from Tre-Human Services 370,941.13         33,485.80           (10,571.18)              393,855.75         


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 90,011.76           26,550.47           (35,069.87)              81,492.36           


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 51,585.18           144.77                -                          51,729.95           


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 18,801.08           5.82                    (16,727.75)              2,079.15             


Due from Tre-Airport 1,230,185.35      33,363.90           (35,679.08)              1,227,870.17      


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 1,408,549.79      4,527.37             (17,367.90)              1,395,709.26      


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 1,010,469.36      48,920.38           -                          1,059,389.74      


Due from Tre-Mosquito 59,615.90           5,438.67             (15,029.27)              50,025.30           


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 125,575.18         6,624.38             -                          132,199.56         


Due from Tre-Risk Management 256,257.28         2,128.66             (19,616.89)              238,769.05         


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 471,131.85         6,046.34             -                          477,178.19         


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 926,092.17         2,599.09             -                          928,691.26         


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,440,463.78      143,047.24         (11,647.40)              1,571,863.62      


Due from Tre-Water 631,853.11         1,975.64             (6,401.93)                627,426.82         


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 205,112.70         117,093.81         (116,673.53)            205,532.98         


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 197,690.11         944.38                (64,205.83)              134,428.66         


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 22,754.85           4,565.64             -                          27,320.49           


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 3,050.55             -                      -                          3,050.55             


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,211,589.18      5,096.49             (27,450.48)              1,189,235.19      


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 820,750.42         24,030.51           (3,009.34)                841,771.59         


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,325,401.55      113,004.50         -                          2,438,406.05      


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 937,889.05         2,441.68             (67,883.16)              872,447.57         


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 2,980,791.52      8,333.17             (274,765.13)            2,714,359.56      


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 11,475.08           -                      (4,751.71)                6,723.37             


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 239.52                0.67                    -                          240.19                


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 699,466.21         1,963.06             -                          701,429.27         


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                      -                          69.19                  


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      388.81                (388.81)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      67,602.81           (67,602.81)              -                      


Due from Tre-Health Claims 15,866.66           64,108.50           (64,108.50)              15,866.66           


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 988,702.43         2,773.91             (319.72)                   991,156.62         


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 578,489.78         17,483.60           -                          595,973.38         


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 18,568.73           1,332,993.81      (672,894.67)            678,667.87         


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                      -                          96,160.00           


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 99,904.00           -                      (21,408.00)              78,496.00           


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 12,105.26           134.25                -                          12,239.51           


Due From Tre-Housing Authority Restricted Deposits 8,650.00             250.00                -                          8,900.00             


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 597,917.62         1,874,999.34      (1,945,538.60)         527,378.36         


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                      1,451,150.91      (1,451,150.91)         -                      


Due from Tre-Water Resource 87,743.01           246.25                -                          87,989.26           


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 61,670.99           118.08                (19,597.14)              42,191.93           


Due from Tre-Living Community 164,264.48         71,239.77           (164,966.90)            70,537.35           


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 34,486,498.30    6,633,725.11      (6,793,831.53)         34,326,391.88    


CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 46,423.71           24,419.60           (46,818.21)              24,025.10           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 142,098.21         67,826.23           (144,132.98)            65,791.46           


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 67,418.21           40,059.56           (68,175.01)              39,302.76           


Due from Tre-Marble General 4,036.75             3,009.92             (4,094.59)                2,952.08             


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 246,092.77         76,836.80           (253,013.53)            69,916.04           


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 4,864.67             3,245.48             (4,927.45)                3,182.70             


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 510,934.32         215,397.59         (521,161.77)            205,170.14         


SCHOOLS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 2,325,616.09      1,158,532.05      (3,257,184.87)         226,963.27         


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 973,847.74         468,696.29         (1,375,847.59)         66,696.44           


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 344,163.53         14,562.30           (352,159.67)            6,566.16             


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 73,804.02           2,051.89             (75,540.30)              315.61                


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 25,483.50           10,691.11           (35,257.53)              917.08                
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Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 3,985.89             1,622.21             (5,542.62)                65.48                  


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 478,003.57         230,762.65         (675,919.14)            32,847.08           


SCHOOLS TOTAL 4,224,904.34      1,886,918.50      (5,777,451.72)         334,371.12         


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 197,773.38         88,433.13           (201,275.35)            84,931.16           


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 33,627.18           15,378.41           (34,210.74)              14,794.85           


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 29,717.02           5,656.00             (29,871.35)              5,501.67             


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 252,705.18         41,619.49           (253,953.76)            40,370.91           


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 451.08                278.65                (459.17)                   270.56                


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD 0.46                    -                      (0.46)                       -                      


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 46,185.30           31,586.14           (47,094.58)              30,676.86           


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 257,035.43         87,492.70           (264,858.27)            79,669.86           


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 22,913.06           7,519.55             (23,128.24)              7,304.37             


Due from Tre-Cemetery 32,474.87           19,105.87           (33,088.89)              18,491.85           


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 125,623.14         59,393.43           (127,932.91)            57,083.66           


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 7,128.82             279.38                (7,134.32)                273.88                


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 208,609.93         57,250.66           (210,247.44)            55,613.15           


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 240,400.48         113,935.05         (244,851.63)            109,483.90         


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 578,569.53         241,909.45         (589,480.64)            230,998.34         


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 139,181.83         76,740.17           (141,762.59)            74,159.41           


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 29,974.29           65,017.84           (31,899.52)              63,092.61           


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 37,209.53           1,676.17             (37,242.81)              1,642.89             


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 9,899.15             3,954.68             (10,012.38)              3,841.45             


Due From Tre-Library General Fund 232,753.20         106,102.06         (236,782.34)            102,072.92         


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 145,470.39         20,303.55           (146,015.76)            19,758.18           


Due From Tre-North Fork Ambulance Health Service Dist82,906.16           4,079.96             (82,996.76)              3,989.36             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 15,458.78           2,942.24             (15,539.06)              2,861.96             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 13,051.82           2,484.13             (13,119.60)              2,416.35             


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 2,739,120.01      1,053,138.71      (2,782,958.57)         1,009,300.15      


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 263,238.58         544,476.64         (298,009.06)            509,706.16         


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax 2,009.84             20,538.04           (19,527.81)              3,020.07             


Due from Tre-SOT -                      173,231.76         (173,231.76)            -                      


Due from Tre-State Auto -                      131,872.53         (131,872.53)            -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                      140.00                -                          140.00                


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                      21.00                  (21.00)                     -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      716.00                (716.00)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 1,966.12             1,339.39             (3,305.51)                -                      


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 13,670.29           377.03                (3.77)                       14,043.55           


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 24,592.21           1,046.33             (17,452.63)              8,185.91             


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      104,164.49         (104,164.49)            -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 461.71                1,500.00             (225.00)                   1,736.71             


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 678,076.12         6,467.80             (3,013.74)                681,530.18         


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 20,937.00           27,823.19           (27,054.33)              21,705.86           


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                      -                          -                      


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 1,004,951.87      1,013,714.20      (778,597.63)            1,240,068.44      


GRAND TOTALS 42,966,408.84    10,802,894.11    (16,654,001.22)       37,115,301.73    


TO THE HONORABLE JONATHAN HOUCK , CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of May 2020.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Jonathan Houck


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 123,171.55 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 2,660,070.24 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 633,507.12 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 1,369,168.85 0.53% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 656,409.49 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 633,954.26 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 2,848,692.87 0.72% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 3,835,902.67 1.00% Pool Mo


Community Banks of Colorado MM 1320 1,011,857.45           0.50% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,023,548.61 0.55% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 382,607.64 0.13% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 385,734.64 0.13% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 36,691.69 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 15,755,478.76         42.45%


INVESTMENTS


Ally Bank GJX2 1313 255,782.45                2.45% CD SA/Mat 5/23/22  3 yrs


Alma Bank 0BQ9 1282 252,425.95                1.65% CD M/MAT 8/12/22 30 MO


American B&T 3AT3 1280 245,715.40                1.00% CD M/Mat 3/27/23  3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 247,082.50                1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


AXOS Bank DAH1 1275 253,165.82                1.55% CD M/Mat 3/27/23  3 yrs


Bank Champaign ABR1 1277 245,784.00                1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs


Bank Midwest 7928 1302 245,000.00                1.95% CD A/Mat 11/22/21  27 mo


Bank Midwest 8479 1303 245,000.00                1.85% CD A/Mat 11/22/20  15 mo


Bank of New England KAL2 1326 260,288.00                3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 255,478.65                2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 249,047.40                1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 247,690.10                2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMO Harris Bank W2X2 1298 245,622.30                2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/28/23 4yrs callable


Bridgewater Bank 2JX0 1268 244,517.35                0.95% CD M/Mat 5/15/25 5 yrs Callable


BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 251,071.10 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr


Cadence Bank RGA6 1272 251,465.55 1.30% CD SA/Mat 4/17/23  3yrs


Capital One 0SQ4 1397 245,333.20                2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One Bank RPN5 1271 250,916.75                1.45% CD SA/Mat 4/15/25 5 yrs


Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 265,229.65                3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs


Celtic Bank RRH2 1306 257,357.80                1.85% CD SA/Mat 8/30/24  5 yr


CIT Bank LBA3 1305 253,873.90 1.90% CD SA/Mat 8/23/22 


Citibank QK40 1330 264,408.90 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 245,502.25                1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 247,334.85                1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 262,587.35                1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 248,888.15                1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 247,922.85                2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


FFCB K4N3 1297 502,845.00                1.80% CD SA/Mat 11/4/22 3 yrs callable


FFCB LQE7 1281 505,055.00                1.64% AG SA/Mat 3/3/25 5 yrs


FHLB GQE8 1311 501,140.00                2.27% AG SA/Mat 7/22/24 5yr callable


FHLB HCJ0 1300 552,739.00                1.95% AG SA/Mat 10/23/24 5 yrs callable


FHLB HJV6 1292 called


FHLB HQR7 1287 503,130.00                1.97% AG SA/Mat 12/23/24 5 yrs


FHLMC BNA6 1349 called


FHLMC UMD9 1295 501,160.00 2.00% AG Sa/Mat 10/28/24 5 yrs callable


FHLMC UT91 1286 503,770.00 1.90% ag SA/Mat 1/15/25 Callable


FHLMC UYA2 1288 500,305.00 1.80% CD SA/Mat 6/16/23 3yr 6 mo callable


FHLMC VUH9 1266 499,470.00 0.65% AG SA/Mat 5/13/25 5 yrs callable


First Oklahoma Bank 7BX5 1270 244,627.60 0.95% CD M/Mat 5/15/25 5 yrs Callable


Firstier Bank LAH1 1304 256,571.35 1.90% CD SA/Mat 8/23/23  4 yrs


Frontier Bank 7DG7 1278 245,200.90                1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs


Goldman Sachs P6U6 1399 261,150.40                2.65% CD SA/Mat 5/1/23  4yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00                2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 245,399.35                1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1283 245,000.00                2.00% CD Qtrly/Mat 1/27/25


Jonesboro Bank PGT6 1267 245,330.75                0.75% CD M/Mat 5/15/25 5 yrs Callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 245,431.20                1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 212,643.26                1.01% CD Q/Mat 7/21/19 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 matured


Live Oak Bank ^HN7 1284 257,563.60                1.85% CD SA/Mat 7/24/24 


Marlin  Business Bank 1291 255,539.90                1.70% CD SA/ Mat 12/4/23 4 yrs


Medallion Bank dgb1 1487 253,192.80                1.60% CD SA/MAT 2/6/23 3 yr


Meridan Bank PHA5 1279 245,200.90                1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs


Merrick Bank KEW2 1285 256,262.65                1.75% CD SA/Mat 1/31/24


Morgan Stanley RRBB 1338 257,029.50                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/2/25


Morgan Stanley Private Bank AYA1 1316 261,505.65                2.75% CD SA/Mat 4/4/23  4 yr


Nicolet NB 7DG7 1276 246,805.65                1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs


Northern Bank & Trust QCJ5 1367 249,716.25 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/18/22 2 yrs


Pacific Western Bank YRK7 1273 251,490.05 1.20% CD SA/Mat 4/30/24 4  yrs


Park State Bank VAB7 1265 243,922.00 0.90% CD M/Mat 5/22/25  5 yrs callable


Pinnacle Bank SKU4 1269 247,222.15 0.70% CD M/Mat 5/8/23 3 yrs


Princeville State Bank MBX9 1289 245,524.30                1.95% CD M/ Mat 12/11/24 5 yrs callable


Raymond James Bank 1293 256,784.50                1.85% CD SA/Mat 11/26/24 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0776 1449 253,688.21                1.75% CD M/Mat 11/8/20 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 254,104.20                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 262,483.20                2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 248,292.80                1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


Texas State Bank AAU2 1290 245,254.80                1.95% CD M/Mat 12/20/24 5 yrs callable


Third Federal S & L QBQ0 1342 246,318.10                1.90% CD SA/Mat 9/15/20  4 yrs


Townebank PCQ0 1274 249,312.00                1.15% CD SA/Mat 4/29/22  4 yrs 


UBS Bank JEE6 1324 254,853.90                3.10% CD M/Mat 10/18/21 5 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 253,409.79                1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 matured


Wells Fargo Bank 3A48 1488 263,960.55 2.75% CD M/5/3/24 5 yrs


Western States Bank 1309 500,000.00 2.72% CD Q/Mat 7/14/24 5 yr


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 21,359,898.48           57.55%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 37,115,377.24           100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (75.51)                        


Total Due to All Funds 37,115,301.73           


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-May-20
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GVH and BOCC Work Session 
Thursday, June 23, 2020 
BOCC Boardroom – Courthouse 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


AGENDA 


For Gunnison Valley Health: 


• Don Haver, Chair 
• Rob Santilli, CEO 
• Mark VanderVeer, CFO 
 
Conversation Outline 
 
I. Opening Comments & Introductions    Don Haver 


 
II. Operational Items        Rob Santilli     


• COVID-19 Return to Service 
• Emergency Department 
• Nursing SCC - Staff 
• Fiber Line to SCC 


 
 


III. Finance         Mark VanderVeer           


• April 2020 Financials      
• 2019 Audit 


 


IV.     Strategic         Rob Santilli  


•  SCC Repurposing – Home Health 
• Family Medicine Recruitment / Pediatrics 
• Weiss Building 
• Urgent Care 
• Cardiology Service 
• Cancer Plan 2020 – 2022 
• Perinatology 
• Echo Newborn/Peds 
      


V. Commissioner Questions and Observations      


   







Operation review 
Period Ending April, 2020 


COMBINED OVERVIEW: 


The combined financials for the month show that the hospital system had a loss of $1.5M, on a budget of 
$744K, a decrease in net income of $2.3M from budget; as compared to same month last year, where the 
system earned $722K, this year’s earnings are below last year, same month by $2.2M.  YTD, the system 
had a loss of $915K, on a budget of $2.9M, a decrease of $3.8M; compared to last year’s $4.1M net 
revenue, this year is down $5M.  


 DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO - The Debt Service Coverage Ratio for CoBiz was 4.07.  The bond 
covenant requires GVH to keep a debt service ratio of 1.25. 


DAYS CASH ON HAND - The cash on hand, excluding the construction cash, was 355 days as compared to 
the bond covenant requirement of 90 days.  This excludes the CMS Advance payments. 


April-20


Net Income Budget Var % Var P/Y Var % Var
GVH (1,317,019)$  872,237$      (2,189,256)$ -251.0% 815,156$     (2,132,175)$ -261.6%
SCC (422,277)$     (109,650)$    (312,626)$    -285.1% (132,153)$    (290,123)$    -219.5%
Hospice (2,340)$         3,125$          (5,465)$        -174.9% 14,615$       (16,955)$      -116.0%
Home Health (38,310)$       (23,912)$      (14,398)$      -60.2% (27,540)$      (10,770)$      -39.1%
Assisted Living (24,375)$       (9,318)$        (15,058)$      -161.6% 7,331$         (31,707)$      -432.5%
Foundation 287,272$      11,666$        275,606$      2362.5% 44,302$       242,970$      548.4%
  Grand Total (1,517,049)$  744,148$      (2,261,197)$ -303.9% 721,712$     (2,238,760)$ -310.2%


Net Income Budget Var % Var P/Y Var % Var
GVH 317,705$      3,405,049$   (3,087,344)$ -90.7% 4,463,027$  (4,145,322)$ -92.9%
SCC (1,021,609)$  (404,540)$    (617,069)$    -152.5% (507,252)$    (514,357)$    101.4%
Hospice (21,480)$       7,943$          (29,423)$      -370.4% 32,354$       (53,834)$      -166.4%
Home Health (106,285)$     (98,087)$      (8,198)$        -8.4% (70,584)$      (35,701)$      -50.6%
Assisted Living (61,300)$       (33,508)$      (27,792)$      -82.9% 47,803$       (109,102)$    -228.2%
Foundation (22,038)$       46,664$        (68,702)$      -147.2% 103,218$     (125,257)$    -121.4%
  Grand Total (915,007)$     2,923,521$   (3,838,528)$ -131.3% 4,068,566$  (4,983,573)$ -122.5%


MONTH TO DATE


YEAR TO DATE
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INPATIENT VOLUMES – Admissions were unfavorable to budget for the month by 31 and unfavorable to 
prior year’s same month by 26. YTD, admissions were 58 below budget and 37 below PY.  IP days were 
76 vs budget of 108, there was a higher average length of stay of 3.8 vs budget of 2.12 days. 


OUTPATIENT VOLUMES – Outpatient visits were 2,652 below budget and 2,277 below prior year.  YTD, 
visits were down 4,690 and down 3,176 versus PY.  Emergency room visits were down 237 versus 
budget and down 227 versus PY; YTD, visits were down 281 versus budget and down 237 versus PY.   


Gross Outpatient revenue was down $3.4M from budget and down $2.9M from prior year.  YTD, 
outpatient revenue was down $3.9M and down $1.8M from PY.  


24 orthopedic surgeries were performed during the month on a budget of 66, a decrease of 42 and a 
decrease of 42 from PY; YTD, 200 surgeries have been performed on a budget of 273, a decrease of 73 
and a decrease from PY of 80. 


Other Topics 


2020 Estimated Financial Impact of COVID19: 
Since mid-March 2020 GVH has seen a significant reduction in its historic volumes at the Hospital and 
Home Health by as much as 50%-60%. The Senior Care Center and Assisted Living Center volumes have 
remained steady. The SCC’s average daily census in March was 46.6. We are now at 45 and due to some 
restrictions because of 2 residence testing positive we are not able to admit any new residents at this 
time. There is also a concern that people on the waiting list may choose not to take a room at this time. 


We believe the Stay at home orders and economic effects of COVID19 will negatively impact our 
volumes for the balance of the year. We have a financial Model that we reviewed with the Finance 
Committee that indicated the GVH’s net income may swing as much as $14M - $15M negative from 
Budget resulting in a net loss of between $6M - $7M. This is based on 40% of budgeted volumes in April 


4/30/2019 CY Bgt Var. % Var. PY Var. % Var.
Outpatient Visits 1,811          4,463          (2,652)         -59.4% 4,088          (2,277)         -55.7%
Radiology 435             1,355          (920)            -67.9% 1,295          (860)            -66.4%
Laboratory 827             1,051          (224)            -21.3% 1,054          (227)            -21.5%


YTD CY Bgt Var. % Var. PY Var. % Var.
Outpatient Visits 14,992        19,682        (4,690)         -23.8% 18,168        (3,176)         -17.5%
Radiology 4,870          6,312          (1,442)         -22.8% 6,054          (1,184)         -19.6%
Laboratory 4,850          5,129          (279)            -5.4% 5,144          (294)            -5.7%


2020 Griggs Beim Elfenbein Clifton Total
Surgeries as % 54% 8% 17% 21% 100%
Surgeries 13 2 4 5 24


2019 Griggs Beim Elfenbein Clifton Total
Surgeries as % 35% 17% 14% 35% 100%
Surgeries 23 11 9 23 66
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and increasing each month thereafter until September where we have estimated 80% of budgeted 
volumes through December. 


April Actual vs COVID-19 Estimate (excluding the Foundation): 


The April 2020 Net Loss for the Hospital and Senior Living Community was $1.8M, about $200k better 
than the COVID-19 Estimate of a $2.0M loss.  


The Hospital Net Loss of $1.3M was $400k better than the COVID-19 Estimate. The favorable variance 
was driven by: 


• Gross Patient Revenue was $718k better with revenue running about 49% of budget vs the
forecast of 40%.


• Net Patient revenue was $500k better than the estimate due to higher gross patient revenue
and better Net Conversion % due to more favorable payor mix than estimated.


• Other Operating Income was $65k better due to the receipt of a Rural Health SHIP grant for
$74k.


• Operating expenses were $165k more than the COVID-19 Estimate primarily due to employee
health care costs and supplies (Pharmacy)


The Senior Living Community Net Loss of $0.5M was $200k worse than the COVID-19 Estimate. The 
unfavorable variance was driven by: 


• Gross Patient Revenue was $29k lower than the estimate.
• Net Patent Revenue was $39k lower than the estimate.
• Other Operating income was $15k better than the estimate.
• Operating Expenses were $214k higher than the estimate primarily due to very high employee


health insurance claims in April ($198k higher than the estimate).
• Non-operating Income was $45k better than the estimate due to Property Tax Revenue that was


$43k favorable.


CARES Act Funds received: 


As of May 15th GVH has received approx. $9.8M in CARES Act funds. All of these funds are currently being 
reflected in the balance Sheet as a Liability (Loans or Deferred Revenue).  These funds are to offset lost 
revenue, COVID-19 specific expenses and payroll costs related to March – June 2020. We are in the 
process of identifying the specific offsets as allowed under the CARES Act. Once we validate the offset 
these grants will be brought into Other Operating Income. Currently we do not anticipate that we will be 
able to recognize 100% of the Grant Income through June 2020. We are wating on further guidance as to 
the time frame for which we can offset losses. 


Grants/Loans Received: 


CARES Act Funds: As of May 15th GVH has received $5.0M. These funds are to be used for health care 
related expenses and lost revenues that are attributtable to cornavirus. Funds may not be used to 
reimburse expenses or losses that have been reimbursed from other sources. Currently the lost revenue 
period is defined as March and April 2020. GVH will recognize as revenue based internal tracking being 
developed in May 2020. 
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Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”) : As of May 15th GVH has received a $4.8M SBA loan as part of the 
PPP. This program allows for the forgivenss of qualifying expenses (75% must be payroll) for the 8 week 
period following the loan funding date of April 14, 2020. The amount of the loan forgiven will be 
recognized as other Operating Grant Revenue. 


OTHER OPERATING REPORTS: 


SENIOR CARE CENTER 


SENIOR CARE CENTER 
Patient days of 1,351 for the Senior Care Center were 107 under budget and were 77 days under prior 
year.  Net operating revenue of $413K shows a decrease from budget of $80K and an increase of $2K 
from PY.  Current expenses show an increase of $299K from budget and an increase of $347K from prior 
year. 


HOME MEDICAL SERVICES  
Census of 31 for home health shows a decrease of 21 from budget and a decrease of 17 from prior year.  
The current month net operating revenue for Home Medical Services is unfavorable $19K from budget 
and is favorable $11K from PY. Total current month operating expense is favorable $4K from budget and 
in line with PY.   


Apr-20


Unit C/M Bgt Var % Var PY Var % Var
SCC Days 1,351   1,458   (107)    -7.3% 1,428   (77)      -5.4%
H/H Census 31        52        (21)      -40.4% 48        (17)      -35.4%
A. Living Days 448      421      27        6.4% 450      (2)        -0.4%
Hospice Days 99        121      (22)      -18.2% 131      (32)      -24.4%
Palliative Days 103      198      (95)      -48.0% 210      (107)    -51.0%


Unit C/M Bgt Var % Var PY Var % Var
SCC Days 5,687   5,382   305      5.7% 5,271   416      7.9%
H/H Census 151      220      (69)      -31.4% 202      (51)      -25.2%
A. Living Days 1,771   1,682   89        5.3% 1,798   (27)      -1.5%
Hospice Days 399      541      (142)    -26.2% 587      (188)    -32.0%
Palliative Days 518      542      (24)      -4.4% 575      (57)      -9.9%


MONTH TO DATE


YEAR TO DATE
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GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL
OPERATING/INCOME STATEMENT 05/15/20  12:01 PM
FOR THE  4 MONTHS ENDING 04/30/20


--------- S I N G L E     M O N T H ---------- ------------ Y E A R   T O   D A T E ------------
ACTUAL         BUDGET      $ VARIANCE    % VAR ACTUAL          BUDGET     $ VARIANCE     % VAR


PATIENT REVENUE
 INPATIENT 327,538      1,239,350 (911,811)      (73) 3,801,571       4,984,068      (1,182,496)      (23)
 OUTPATIENT 2,288,651      4,254,055      (1,965,403)      (46) 13,798,596      16,366,184      (2,567,587)      (15)
 EMERGENCY ROOM       695,131      1,254,607 (559,475)      (44) 5,000,553       5,495,643 (495,089)       (9)
 OBSERVATION 107,211 247,321 (140,109)      (56) 830,638 994,820 (164,181)      (16)
 SWING 149,825 187,511 (37,685)      (20) 543,784 808,174 (264,389)      (32)
 PROFESSIONAL FEE     341,914 888,573 (546,658)      (61) 3,123,328       3,691,651 (568,322)      (15)
 CB MTN CLINIC 3,835 58,542 (54,706)      (93) 796,731 948,798 (152,066)      (16)
 GVHFM 149,872 236,008 (86,135)      (36) 974,974 949,291 25,683 2


--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------
   TOTAL PATIENT    4,063,981      8,365,967      (4,301,985)      (51) 28,870,179      34,238,629      (5,368,449)      (15)


REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
 MEDICARE (817,208)    (1,636,758) 819,549 50      (5,765,696)     (6,660,680) 894,983 13
 MEDICAID (123,487)      (817,530) 694,042 84      (2,200,133)     (3,287,459)      1,087,325 33
 COMMERCIAL (429,345)      (746,983) 317,637 42      (3,603,103)     (3,300,655)       (302,448)       (9)
 CHARITY (144,021)       (72,031) (71,990)      (99)       (359,131)       (296,942) (62,189)      (20)
 OTHER (64,530)       (39,662) (24,868)      (62) (469,544)       (163,503)       (306,041)     (187)
 BAD DEBT (292,341)      (385,287) 92,945 24 (883,404)     (1,533,182) 649,777 42


--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------
   TOTAL REVENUE   (1,870,935)    (3,698,251)      1,827,315 49     (13,281,014)    (15,242,421)      1,961,406 12


 OTHER OPERATING       86,982         21,760          65,222       299 169,456          61,116         108,340       177
--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------


   NET OPERATING    2,280,029      4,689,476      (2,409,446)      (51) 15,758,621      19,057,324      (3,298,702)      (17)


OPERATING EXPENSES
 SALARIES 1,763,383      1,746,691 (16,692)     (0) 7,150,168       7,322,980 172,811 2
 CONTRACT LABOR 44,337 25,182 (19,155)      (76) 257,516         104,995 (152,521)     (145)
 BENEFITS 577,021 531,875 (45,146)       (8) 2,116,158       2,238,942 122,783 5
 PROFESSIONAL FEE     142,756 170,166 27,409 16 763,127 821,475 58,347 7
 TRAVEL AND EDUCA       3,410 41,063 37,652 91 54,870 164,735 109,864 66
 PURCHASED SERVIC     383,115 404,832 21,716 5       1,435,141       1,521,757 86,615 5
 SUPPLIES 507,302 618,786 111,483 18       2,725,213       2,403,060 (322,153)      (13)
 INSURANCE 56,165 42,889 (13,276)      (30) 158,436 171,556 13,119 7
 DEPRECIATION/AMO     150,070 156,579 6,508 4 593,857 609,009 15,151 2
 INTEREST 13,836 14,045 208 1 59,319 56,180 (3,139)       (5)
 OTHER 30,179 141,080 110,900 78 394,905 539,969 145,063 26


--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------
   TOTAL OPERATIN   3,671,580      3,893,188 221,607 5      15,708,716      15,954,658         245,941 1


NON OPERATING REV (EXP)
 INVESTMENT INCOM      64,454 74,109 (9,654)      (13) 259,997 296,436 (36,438)      (12)
 DONATIONS 10,500 6,250 4,250 68 18,269 25,000 (6,730)      (26)
 OTHER NON OPERAT (421)        (4,410)          3,988 90 (10,466) (19,050) 8,583 45


--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------
   TOTAL NON OPER      74,532         75,949          (1,416)       (1) 267,800         302,386         (34,585)      (11)


   TOTAL EXPENSE    3,597,048      3,817,239         220,190 5      15,440,916      15,652,272         211,355 1
--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------


   NET INCOME      (1,317,019)       872,237      (2,189,256)     (250) 317,704       3,405,052      (3,087,347)    (90)
==============  =============  ============== ==============  ==============  ==============
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Gunnison Valley Hospital Variances 


Revenue: 
Unfavorable to budget ~$4.3M – due to the COVID19 Pandemic impact on the Health System volumes. 


• Inpatient Unfavorable (~$912K), I/P Days were 76 vs a Budget of 108 (down 30%). I/P OR revenue
was under budget by $548k and Anesthesia revenue was under budget by $119k due to the
decision to cease elective surgeries through 4/21 due the COVID19 Pandemic.


• Outpatient Unfavorable (~$2M), OP Visits 1,811 vs Budget 4,463 (down 59%)
o OR/Recovery $687K
o Laboratory $220K
o RT $172K
o PT/CB PT $255K
o EMS $92k
o MRI $213K
o Radiology $100k
o Various Other department make up the remaining loss


• Emergency Room Unfavorable (~$560K), ER Visits 217 vs Budget 454 (down 52%)
o Emergency Room $198K
o CAT $154K
o Laboratory $103K
o Radiology $40K
o Various Other department make up the remaining loss


• Professional Fees Unfavorable (~$547K)
• Observation Unfavorable (~$140K), Observation Patients 17 vs Budget 45 (down 62%)
• GVHFM Unfavorable (~86k), Visits 689 vs Budget 892 (down 23%)


Labor & Benefits: 
Overall Labor & Benefits were $36k unfavorable to budget. Contract labor was unfavorable to budget 
$19K in the following areas - RT ($13) and OB ($5).  There was a 3% Merit Increase accrual for salaries 
and payroll taxes of $55k. 


Other Expenses: 
Other expenses include a $93k received from A1 Collection agency for GVH’s ownership % with WHA. 
The credit was posted as an offset to Collection agency fees. 


Capital: 
Capital in the month of April total increase $88,416 (monthly expense is included in Depreciation, based 
on the useful life of the asset) 


• CPSI Blood Bank Module $16,617
• Hamilton Ventilators $43,933
• Nortec Humidifiers $12,220
• SAVe II Ventilator $15,646
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GUNNISON LIVING COMMUNITY
OPERATING / INCOME STATEMENT 05/15/20  11:48 AM
FOR THE  4 MONTHS ENDING 04/30/20


--------- S I N G L E     M O N T H ---------- ------------ Y E A R   T O   D A T E ------------
ACTUAL         BUDGET      $ VARIANCE    % VAR ACTUAL          BUDGET     $ VARIANCE     % VAR


PATIENT REVENUE
 HEALTH CARE CENT     474,248 516,041 (41,792)       (8) 2,052,173       2,064,222 (12,048)     (0)
 HOSPICE/HM HEALT      40,903 76,080 (35,176)      (46) 220,255 293,322 (73,066)      (24)
 ASSISTED LIVING       55,986 49,581 6,405 12         209,682 197,973 11,709 5
   TOTAL PATIENT      571,138 641,702 (70,563)      (10) 2,482,111       2,555,517 (73,405)       (2)


REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
 C/A (86,833)       (83,167) (3,666)       (4) (333,781)       (307,001) (26,780)       (8)
 C/A - HOSPICE (1,745) (5,432) 3,686 67         (12,816) (18,440) 5,623 30
 C/A - HOME HEALT      (6,544) (4,134) (2,410)      (58) (3,569) (17,489) 13,919 79
 BAD DEBT 0 (653) 653 100               0 (2,408) 2,408       100


--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------
   TOTAL REVENUE      (95,123)       (93,386) (1,737)       (1)       (350,167)       (345,338) (4,829)       (1)


 OTHER OPERATING       25,365 60,418 (35,052)      (58) 105,786 154,471 (48,684)      (31)
--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------


   NET OPERATING      501,380 608,734 (107,353)      (17) 2,237,730       2,364,650 (126,919)       (5)


OPERATING EXPENSES
 SALARIES 346,509 361,486 14,976 4       1,335,352       1,404,296 68,943 4
 CONTRACT LABOR       139,547 38,756 (100,791)     (260) 525,139 143,061 (382,078)     (267)
 BENEFITS 283,873 95,021 (188,852)     (198) 713,728 380,085 (333,643)      (87)
 TRAVEL AND EDUCA 411 3,574 3,162 88 3,557 14,243 10,685 75
 PURCHASED SERVIC      44,077 45,720 1,642 3 185,040 222,499 37,458 16
 SUPPLIES 60,760 47,805 (12,955)      (27) 216,903 185,769 (31,134)      (16)
 RENT/LEASE 3,112 3,857 744 19          19,598 15,359 (4,239)      (27)
 INSURANCE 13,879 9,761 (4,118)      (42) 41,923 39,044 (2,879)       (7)
 DEPRECIATION 158,012 154,760 (3,252)       (2) 627,833 619,040 (8,793)       (1)
 INTEREST 38,698 38,187 (511) (1) 155,727 152,748 (2,979)       (1)
 OTHER 3,256 7,845 4,588        58 4,296 22,500 18,203 80
   TOTAL OPERATIN   1,092,140 806,772 (285,368)      (35) 3,829,100       3,198,644 (630,456)      (19)


NON OPERATING REV (EXP)
 PROPERTY TAX REV     101,901 58,283 43,618 74 360,358 305,802 54,556 17
 INVESTMENT INCOM       1,557 0 1,557 0 20,338 0 20,338 0
 OTHER NON OPERAT 0 0 0 0 0 (8) 8       100


--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------
   TOTAL NON OPER     103,458 58,283 45,175 77 380,697         305,794 74,903 24


   TOTAL EXPENSE     (988,681)      (748,489)       (240,192)      (32) (3,448,402)     (2,892,850)       (555,552)      (19)
--------------  -------------  -------------- --------------  --------------  --------------


   NET INCOME (487,301)      (139,755)       (347,546)     (248) (1,210,671)       (528,200)       (682,471)     (129)
==============  =============  ============== ==============  ==============  ==============
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Senior Care Center Variances 


Other Operating Income: 
The monthly Medicaid Provider fee was unfavorable by $38k due to the budget spread. The full 


year income of $76k is in line with expectations. 


Labor: 
Overall Labor was unfavorable to budget by $86k. Contract labor was unfavorable to budget by 


$101K offset by favorable salaries of $15k.   We anticipate all of the CNA contract staff will be eliminated 
in May with the two CNA classes.  There was a 3% Merit Increase accrual for salaries and payroll taxes of 
$11k. 


Benefits: 
Benefits were unfavorable to budget by $188k. YTD 2020 the Avg monthly healthcare claims 


paid for the SCC have averaged ~ $115k per month vs $44k per month in 2019. 2019 claims paid in April 
were $120k.  There are two claims that have reached our stop loss deductible. 


Supplies: 
Supplies were $13k over budget, $5k nursing, $5k food and $4k minor equipment laundry carts. 


8







Apr-20 Bgt Var % Var Apr-19 Var % Var Apr-20 Bgt Var % Var Apr-19 Var % Var


Inpatient Days 76              108            (32) -29.6% 111        (35) -31.5% 395        419        (24) -5.7% 467        (72) -15.4%
Average Daily Census 2.5             3.6             (1.1)            -29.6% 3.7         (1.2)        -31.5% 3.3         3.5         (0.2) -5.7% 3.9         (0.6)        -15.4%
Admissions 20              51              (31) -60.8% 46          (26) -56.5% 157        215        (58) -27.0% 194        (37) -19.1%
Avg. Length of Stay 3.80 2.12 1.68 79.4% 2.41       1.4         57.5% 2.52 1.95 0.57       29.1% 2.41 0.11       4.5%
Percent Occupancy 10.6% 15.0% -4.4% -29.6% 15.4% (0.0)        -31.5% 13.7% 14.5% -0.8% -5.7% 16.2% -2.5% -15.4%
Births 5 8 (3) -37.5% 8            (3.0)        -37.5% 34          40          (6) -15.0% 38          (4) -10.5%
Swing Bed Days 45              50              (5) -10.0% 58          (13) -22.4% 156        229        (73) -31.9% 263        (107) -40.7%
Observation Patients 17              45              (28) -62.2% 39          (22) -56.4% 120        177        (57) -32.2% 154        (34) -22.1%
Lab Exams 4,469         8,612         (4,143)       -48.1% 8,040     (3,571)   -44.4% 27,601   34,822   (7,221)   -20.7% 32,511   (4,910)   -15.1%
EMS Patients 56              75              (19) -25.3% 72          (16) -22.2% 314        327        (13) -4.0% 312        2            0.6%
ER Visits 217            454            (237) -52.2% 444        (227) -51.1% 1,751     2,032     (281) -13.8% 1,988     (237) -11.9%
Cardiopulmonary Exams 252            752            (500) -66.5% 754        (502) -66.6% 1,829     2,547     (718) -28.2% 2,517     (688) -27.3%
X-Ray Exams 209            582            (373) -64.1% 571        (362) -63.4% 1,783     2,382     (599) -25.1% 2,340     (557) -23.8%
Ultrasound Exams 64              181            (117) -64.6% 172        (108) -62.8% 539        771        (232) -30.1% 733        (194) -26.5%
Mammo Exams 14              200            (186) -93.0% 172        (158) -91.9% 535        750        (215) -28.7% 645        (110) -17.1%
CT Scan Exams 121            220            (99) -45.0% 219        (98) -44.7% 989        1,031     (42) -4.1% 1,023     (34) -3.3%
MRI Exams 24              156            (132) -84.6% 146        (122) -83.6% 383        597        (214) -35.8% 558        (175) -31.4%
Physical Therapy Patients 196            802            (606) -75.6% 729        (533) -73.1% 1,762     3,234     (1,472)   -45.5% 2,940     (1,178)   -40.1%
Physical Therapy Modalities 439            2,336         (1,897)       -81.2% 2,028     (1,589)   -78.4% 4,567     9,389     (4,822)   -51.4% 8,151     (3,584)   -44.0%
CB Clinic Patients 26              267            (241) -90.3% 253        (227) -89.7% 518        1,156     (638) -55.2% 1,095     (577) -52.7%
CB Clinic Modalities 54              806            (752) -93.3% 725        (671) -92.6% 1,408     3,191     (1,783)   -55.9% 2,870     (1,462)   -50.9%
Occup Therapy Modalities 116            73              43              58.9% 73          43          58.9% 848        935        (87) -9.3% 858        (10) -1.2%
Anesthesia Stats


Surgery - Inpatient 3 21              (18) -85.7% 22          (19) -86.4% 73          88          (15) -17.0% 99          (26) -26.3%
Surgery - Outpatient 26              78              (52) -66.7% 72          (46) -63.9% 215        289        (74) -25.6% 279        (64) -22.9%
Scopes 2 29              (27) -93.1% 30          (28) -93.3% 89 133 (44) -33.1% 139        (50) -36.0%
Surgeries - Total 31              128            (97) -75.8% 124        (93) -75.0% 377        510        (133) -26.1% 517        (140) -27.1%


Outpatient visits 1,811         4,463         (2,652)       -59.4% 4,088     (2,277)   -55.7% 14,992   19,682   (4,690)   -23.8% 18,168   (3,176)   -17.5%


GVHFM Clinic 689 892 (203) -22.8% 866 (177) -20.4% 3292 3588 (296) -8.2% 3485 (193) -5.5%
CB Mtn Clinic 4 41 (37) -90.2% 36 (32) -88.9% 906 1219 (313) -25.7% 1059 (153) -14.4%


Imaging 435            1,355         (920) -67.9% 1,295     (860) -66.4% 4,870     6,312     (1,442)   -22.8% 6,054     (1,184)   -19.6%
Laboratory 827            1,051         (224) -21.3% 1,054     (227) -21.5% 4,850     5,129     (279) -5.4% 5,144     (294) -5.7%


Month-to-Date Year-to-Date
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